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ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, F.C.

May 1, 2023

Town of Carmel Planning Board
60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, New York 10541

RE: 1035 Rt 6 — Platinum Propane
Town of Carmel
TM# 65.10-2-11

Dear Chairman Paeprer and Members of the Board:

Please find enclosed the following plans and documents in support of an application for site plan
approval for the above referenced project:

e Letter from Platinum Propane, dated April 27, 2023.
e Letter from Stacy Silvers of Hiltz Propane Systems, dated April 27, 2023.

All comments from the Town’s consultants to this point have been satisfied.

With regard to comments raised at the public hearing and in letters which we have received, we
would offer the following summary responses:

1. Though we respect the concerns of the neighboring property owners, this project, as
designed, meets the requirements of Town of Carmel zoning, and all NFPAS8 safety
requirements. The enclosed letter from Stacy Silvers speaks in more detail about the
safety requirements and system features.

2. With regard to the location of the facility on the site, this is a 1.3 acre development on a 12
acre site. The development is centrally located along the frontage, which provides the
maximum distance from the surrounding residential properties. Again, the tanks’ distance
from the church to the north exceeds requirements (340°+-). It is also approximately 360’
from the neighboring property to the south. The tanks sit 120’ from the road, and are 450’
or more from all other surrounding properties. The residential properties to the east,
northeast, and southeast are uphill by 60-80 feet, and separated by forest. The
characterization that the surrounding area is densely populated, and that the proposed
development is in anyone’s backyard is unfounded.

3. The New York State Department of Transportation is in the process of reviewing the project
relative to the proposed driveway improvements and traffic. Future correspondence will be
shared with the Planning Board as the project moves through the process to gain a
highway work permit from the NYSDOT.

4. Please see the enclosed supplementary letters for specifics on some of the other concerns
that have been raised.

3 Garrett Place, Carmel, New York 10512 (845) 225-9690 Fax (845) 225-9717
www.insite-eng.com

Z:\E\22101100 Platinum Propane, Rt 6\Correspondence\2023\050123cbp.doc



Town of Carmel Planning Board Page 2 of 2
RE: 1035 Route 6 May 1, 2023

Please place the project on the May 11, 2023 Planning Board agenda discussion of the project with
the Board. Should you have any questions or comments regarding this information, please feel free to
contact our office.

Very truly yours,

INSITE ENGINEERING, SURVEYING & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

By:

Zaetmary(M_Pearson, PE

Principal Engineer
ZMP/adt

Enclosures
cc: (All via email only) Joseph Covais, Michael Velardo, Stacy Silvers, Mahopac Fire Department

050123cpb.doc Insite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture, P.C.



PLATINUM e
Millwood, NY 10546
(214) 666-2323
RO PA N E office@goplatinumpropane.com

FUEL TODAY FOR A CLEAN TOMORROW

April 27, 2023

Town of Carmel, NY
Attention: Planning Board
60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, NY 10541

Dear Planning Board Members,

We would like to address the concern that was brought up at the previous board meeting by Robin
Webb Lopez, regarding Platinum Propane's violations. Our company was founded in 2015 and during the
first few years as a young startup company we did receive minor violations that were DOT (Department
of Transportation) related to paperwork documentation. Once we received the violations, we took the
necessary actions to have those violations corrected.

We take pride in learning from our errors during our beginning years as a young business and can
proudly state that as of April 27, 2023, we have no outstanding violations from the various
municipalities that we have serviced. We thank the board for their consideration and are hopeful that
we will be able to proceed with our project, and conduct business in Carmel.

Should you have any questions or concerns please feel free to contact us.

Thank you for your time,

Thank you,

Joseph Covais
Michele Velardo

Owners, Platinum Propane 914-666-2323
office@goplatinumpropane.com
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Town of Carmel, NY April 27, 2023
Attention: Planning Board

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, NY 10541

Dear Planning Board Members,

In response to the collective comments from Robin Webb Lopez presented at the April 13, 2023 Planning Board
Meeting, I would like to offer some responses and explanations of the proposed propane system.

The site proposed by Platinum Propane was reviewed by our team of engineers who use and consult the NY state
adopted 2017 version of the National Fire Protection Association, NFPA 58 code. This code is the industry
benchmark for safe LP-Gas storage, handling, transportation and use of propane. Its sole purpose is to mitigate risks
and ensure safe installations to prevent failures, leaks and tampering that could lead to fires and explosions. After our
team reviewed the proposed system and site features, a complete NFPA 58 Fire Safety Analysis was written for
Platinum Propane and submitted to the Town of Carmel Planning Board. All of the responses below are based on
this code and how it applies to this specific site and installation.

The proposed propane tank installation uses two new 30,000 gallon, 250 psi, ASME underground propane storage
tanks. Because the tanks are underground, NFPA does not require any water availability for container protection.
The tanks cannot be damaged by any external fire or heat. There is no water flow rate nor water volume required to
cool underground containers exposed to a fire.

The liquid and vapor propane piping for these systems is also designed to follow NFPA 58 codes requiring valves
which will automatically shutoff the system in case of thermal actuation. In case of a truck pull-away, breakaway
stanchions will be installed which will maintain the integrity of the valves and piping. In other words, the piping is
designed to release a minimal amount of propane in the event of any damage or heat placed on the system. This is
similar to a gas station, where a pull-away resulting in a break in the hose will only allow the release of the liquid in
that hose.

The proposed system is also designed with a manual emergency shutdown system, per NFPA 58. This will allow
operators to manually shut down the flow of propane at any time by pressing buttons placed throughout the facility.

Propane is a non-poisonous, non-toxic fuel that will not contaminate soil or groundwater. There is no concern of
environmental contamination from the fuel.

Although I do not have official reports to consult on the incident, my understanding of the fires at Barton Orchards
were the result of a bobtail delivery driver who may not have shut down the delivery system on a commercial’/home-
delivery bobtail truck. In addition to the fact that this type of incident may happen at any delivery point, the drivers
working at the Platinum Propane proposed site will have a very good understanding of the layout and functions at the
site. They will be very familiar with the traffic pattern, safety procedures and overall functions at the site, including
emergency shutdown stations.

|
693 West Market Street | Marietta, PA 17547 | ph. 717.799.4322 | fax 717.467.4288 | www.hiltzpropanesystems.com



HILTZ

PROPANE SYSTEMS

Sincerely,

My s

Stacy Silvers

Director of Projects & Engineering
Hiltz Propane Systems

693 West Market Street

Marietta, PA 17547

693 West Market Street | Marietta, PA 17547 | ph. 717.799.4322 | fax 717.467.4288 | www.hiltzpropanesystems.com
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ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, FPC.

May 1, 2023

Town of Carmel Planning Board
60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, New York 10541

RE: Willow Wood Country Club, Inc.
Amended Site Plan
Union Valley Road
Tax Map No. 87.7-1-6, 7 & 11

Dear Chairman Paeprer and Members of the Board:

Please find enclosed five (5) copies of the following plans and documents in support of an
application for Amended Site Plan Approval for the above referenced project:

e Site Plan Drawings (5 sheets total), last revised April 28, 2023.
e Applicant’'s Memorandum of Law prepared by George Calcagnini dated April 28, 2023

e Letter From Erich Thalheimer to Carmel Planning Board (Willow Wood Amended Site Plan
Application Acoustical Responses) dated April 15, 2022

e Opinion of Probable Construction Cost for Restoration Bond Estimate, dated April 28, 2023

With respect to the comments offered by the Building Inspector, Consulting Town Planner and
Town Engineer, we offer the following:

Memorandum from Michael G. Carnazza, Director of Code Enforcement, dated February 21, 2023:

e With respect the six (6) items from the Town’s noise consultant, Epsilon, please refer to the
April 15, 2023 letter from Mr. Erich Thalheimer, responding to each comment.

e  Willow Wood Country Club will reach out to the Building Inspector directly to schedule an
inspection of the existing sound barriers at the trap field.

Memorandum from Richard J. Franzetti P.E., Town Engineer dated February 16, 2023:

I.  General Comments:

1. Permits
With respect to the permits cited, we offer the following:

a. It is acknowledged that coverage under NYSDEC General Permit for Stormwater
Discharges from Construction Activities, GP-0-20-001 is required as the project is
disturbing more than 5,000 square feet but less than 1 acre. As such, all that is
required is an erosion control plan. However, based on Town’s policy, a Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) has been provided which provides swale sizing
calculations as well as the provision of several rain gardens throughout the property.

2. Arevised Stormwater Maintenance Agreement has been included as Appendix D in the SWPPP
and was included in the previous submission for the Town’s review. Included in the Maintenance

3 Garrett Place, Carmel, New York 10512 (845) 225-9690 Fax (845) 225-9717
www.insite-eng.com

\\192.0.0.102\CADServer\E\18173100 Willow Wood\Correspondence\2023\050123cpb.docx



Letter to Town of Carmel Planning Board Page 2 of 2
RE: Willow Wood Country Club May 1, 2023

Agreement is the Schedule A which indicates the stormwater maintenance provisions. The table
from the Schedule A can also be found on Drawing SP-2 of the Site Plan Set.

3. An Opinion of Probable Construction Cost for Erosion Control Estimate & Drainage Bond has
been included for review. The estimate is provided to establish the required performance bond
and inspection fee.

Il.  Detailed Comments:

1. An additional NYSDEC Wetland Validation field visit was completed with NYSDEC on April 27,
2023 to confirm the extended boundary adjacent to the existing trap field. A DEC Validation map
is in the process of being obtained.

Please note the NYSDEC wetland boundary, as it has the potential to impact the proposed
improvements, has been survey located and shown on the project drawings since 2019. The
additional field visit was to locate the full extents of the NYSDEC Wetland onsite and was done at
the request of the neighbors and Town Engineer.

We trust you will find the enclosed information in order and respectfully request this item be placed
on your May 11, 2023 Planning Board agenda.

Should you have any questions or comments regarding this information, please feel free to contact
our office.

Very truly yours,

INSITE ENGINEERING, SURVEYING & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

By: [ L /‘_,Z_/. /
Richard D. Williaer?Af P.E.
Principal Engine
RDW/jwm

Enclosure(s)
cc:  George J. Calcagnini

Insite File No. 18173.100

050123cpb.doc Insite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture, P.C.



ERICH THALHEIMER

INCE BoOARD CERTIFIED ACOUSTICAL ENGINEER
27 PETERSON ROAD, NATICK, MA 01760
PHONE: (508) 651-9772, FAX: (508) 315-3510
E-MAIL: THALHEIMER@RCN.COM
WEBSITE: WWW.ERICHTHALHEIMER.COM

George J. Calcagnini 15 April 2023
Attorney at Law

376 Route 202

Somers, NY 10589

RE:  Willow Wood Amended Site Application Acoustical Responses

This letter is intended to respond to an issue recently raised by a Carmel Planning Board
member regarding my acoustical report, Willow Wood Gun Club Community Noise Study, that
was peer reviewed by Epsilon Associates. The question had to do with the locations where I
performed my noise measurements, and if those locations were consistent with the Carmel
Noise Ordinance.

In response to that request for further information, please be advised that the ambient noise
and gunshot noise measurements were performed at or near receiving residential property
lines. However, access onto private property was not sought, so the measurements were
performed as close as could be obtained on public property. Notably, at those far distances
of several thousand feet from the noise source, the difference in noise level would be minimal
between the receiving property line and the spot where the noise was actually measured.

That point notwithstanding, there was no need to measure directly on receiving property
lines because the gunshot noise measurements were performed at identified locations to be
used to calibrate/validate the Cadna-A computer noise model, which was then used to give
accurate predictions of noise anywhere in the area.

Based on the noise readings from actual field measurements, and as supported by the Cadna-
A computer noise model predictions with the proposed noise mitigation measures in place,
gunshot noise levels are expected to fully comply with the Carmel Noise Ordinance at all
residential property lines where the noise will be perceived.

Feel free to contact me with any questions or comments.

Professional Certification:

I hereby certify that this plan, specification, or report
was prepared or reviewed by me and that [ am a duly
certified acoustical professional as recognized by the
Institute for Noise Control Engineering (INCE).

Erich Thalheimer
INCE Board Certified No. 20104



PLANNING BOARD OF THE TOWN OF CARMEL
COUNTY OF PUTNAM : STATE OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of

WILLOW WOOD COUNTRY CLUB, INC.,
d/b/a Willow Wood Gun Club,

For an Amended Site Plan.

APPLICANT’s
MEMORANDUM OF LAW

Submitted by:

GEORGE J. CALCAGNINI
Attorney for Applicant
Office & P.O. Address

376 Route 202

Somers, NY 10589

(914) 277-2255
GCalcagnin@aol.com

Of Counsel:

Charles V. Martabano
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INTRODUCTION

This Memorandum of Law is being submitted on behalf of the
the applicant, Willow Wood Country Club, Inc., d/b/a Willow Wood Gun
Club (hereinafter referred to as “Willow Wood”) in support of its application
for an amended site plan to add a sporting clays course to its property.

In 1955 a group of local residents organized a shooting club and
purchased the original 11 acres of land that later came to be known as
Willow Wood Gun Club. The land was purchased in the name of three
members who were New York City policemen (Ernest Kleeber, Vincent
Langan and Joseph Volpato) and a few months later was re-conveyed into a
newly formed corporation. Many of the original members were New Y ork
Police Department Police Officers. They began as a rifle and pistol shooting
club and later added trap shooting. The Club was incorporated in 1955 as a
Membership Corporation, meaning that the members own the corporation.
The Membership Corporation Law has since been repealed and membership
corporations are now governed by the Not For Profit Corporation Law.

Once the club was officially formed, the founding members

conveyed the 11 acres of land into the new entity, Willow Wood Rifle and
Pistol Club, on March 1, 1955. In 1981 the land owned by the Club

increased with the purchase of an additional 75 contiguous acres.
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In 1983 there was litigation with the Town concerning
improvements to the Club facilities. The Appellate Division of the Supreme
Court resolved that litigation concluding that “Willow Wood’s use of the
subject property as a gun club is a permitted conditional use under the

applicable zoning ordinance provision”. Willow Wood Rifle & Pistol Club,

Inc. v. Town of Carmel, 115 AD 2d 742 (2d Dept. 1985). The court noted

that the ordinance permitting “annual membership clubs, including golf,
tennis and swimming clubs are permitted conditional uses” includes gun
clubs such as Willow Wood. This use remains a conditional use in the R zone
as stated in the current zoning code.

Following the Appellate Division decision Willow Wood
formally changed its name in 1986 to Willow Wood County Club, Inc., d/b/a
Willow Wood Gun Club.

Conditional Site plan approvals were previously issued in June
of 1991 and January 2000. The previous site plans illustrated a main access
road, 120 parking spaces, 6 trap shooting ranges, a pistol range, a club house
and ancillary site improvements. These improvements were mainly east of
the existing access drive. Only the pistol range (which is adjacent to the

access drive) and the area for which a tree cutting permit was issued are west



of the access drive.

In 2016 Willow Wood obtained an approval from the Town of
Carmel Environmental Conservation Board permitted the clearing of about
20 acres west of the previously permitted improvements. This approval is
discussed in more detail below.

Willow Wood has now been in continuous operation as a gun
club at 551 Union Valley Road since 1955. As set forth above, originally it
was rifle and pistol only. Soon after opening, trap shooting was also added to
the sporting activities offered at the Club. There are six trap fields in
operation as permitted by the previous Town of Carmel Site Plan Approval.

In 1975 sporting clays was introduced to the United States from
England. In the late 1970’s an informal rudimentary sporting clays course
was used intermittently on the hillside where the current sporting clays
course is located.

Sometime around 2000 Willow Wood established a five stand
field overlaid on two of the trap fields. Five stand is essentially a compact
non-walking version of sporting clays.

Sporting Clays has become the most popular shooting sport in

the United States. Unlike trap and skeet, where the targets are always exactly
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the same no matter where you are, with sporting clays the targets are always
different. The targets are shot from multiple stations spread out over a large
course. Each station consists of multiple mobile trap machines and a wooden
cage from which the shooter stands to limit the field of fire. Clay targets are
thrown from the trap machines. The target can be thrown at almost any angle
or trajectory, including rolling on the ground, at a variety of different speeds.
The targets themselves come in a variety of sizes and configurations for
different performance characteristics. Targets are released by digital radio
signal from the cages and may be released sequentially or simultaneously.
Weekly mobile trap locations are reviewed by qualified club personnel and
arranged to release targets within the established station limits.

As set forth above, in April 2016 Willow Wood applied for a
tree harvesting permit to clear trees from their property, including some areas
of what is now the sporting clays course. The permit was issued in July
2016. After the lumber was harvested, the Club mostly used the existing
farm roads and skid trails as cart paths for a sporting clays course.

The sporting clays course began operating in its current state in
the Fall of 2016. Additional improvements were constructed in order to

improve the condition of the course for the benefit of the environment,
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sporting clays shooters and neighbors. Many of the existing logging trails
were experiencing ongoing erosion. These trails were in part stabilized to
provide safer trails for the user and stable surfaces preventing ongoing
erosion. Willow Wood is now proposing improvements to the northern
portion of the trail. In addition, Willow Wood has proposed additional sound
barrier improvements to the course. As designed, the sporting clays course at
Willow Wood will be one of the best shooting grounds for recreational and
competition shooting of sporting clays in the country.

Each week the course will be reviewed by Chairman of the
Sporting Clays Committee, who is a Certified Range Safety Officer and a
Level 1 Certified Shooting Instructor, to ensure the field of fire and course
arrangement is safe for members. The course will be set weekly by a
specific group of designated members responsible for setting the targets.
These members are trained in the safety aspects of setting targets on a
sporting clays course and in many cases are Certified Range Safety Officers
themselves.

The site plan amendment proposed by Willow Wood will
continue the current opertations of the trap and five stand fields and seeks to

add a sporting clays course. The noise levels will remain exactly the same.
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The shooting will simply be added to other areas of the property.

Willow Wood hired the leading experts with respect to outdoor
gun ranges. The environmental expert was instrumental in drafting the
EPA’s Best Practices Management Guide for Outdoor Gun Clubs. He
developed an Environmental Stewardship Plan for Willow Wood to manage
the environmental issues. The noise expert hired by Willow Wood is
renouned for his expertise in dealing with noise from gun clubs. He
conducted an extensive study and report on the sound issues. He concluded
that with the designated mitigation measures as proposed in the report
(which will be implemented as part of the amended site plan approval), the
amended site plan will fully comply with the Carmel Noise Ordinance. In
his letter dated April 15, 2023 the noise expert, Erich Thalheimer, concluded
that:

Based on the noise readings from actual
field measurements, and as supported by the
Cadna-A computer noise model predictions
with the proposed noise mitigation measures
in place, gunshot noise levels are expected
to comly with the Carmel Noise Ordinance
at all residential property lines where the
noise will be perceived.

The following two sections of this memorandum will explain the relevant

rules applicable to the present sound issues. Willow Wood is not relying on



_7 -
preemption of the Carmel Noise Ordinance by General Business Law §150

because Willow Wood will be in full compliance with the local ordinance.
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Point I
UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS
APPLICATION, THE APPROPRIATE PLACE TO
MEASURE SOUND UNDER THE CARMEL NOISE
ORDINANCE IS WHERE THE SOUND
IS PERCEIVED

Under Section 104-14 of the Carmel Noise Ordinance, the
apppropriate place to measure the level of noise may be either the property
line:

1. Of the property generating the noise, OR

2. Where the noise is perceived.

Here, for the reasons set forth below, the most appropriate place to measure
sound levels is where it the sound is perceived.

In the first instance there exists a very large buffer' consisting
of heavily forested rugged terrain between Willow Wood and Heritage Hills.
That buffer was established as part of the approval process of the Heritage
Hills site plan. It was specifically designed to separate the residential

condos from the gun club. That buffer is required to remain forever

undeveloped. Nobody uses or does anything in the buffer zone. The buffer

! The buffer is about 900 feet wide where it is adjacent to the sporting clays course.
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area is mostly heavily forested on rugged terrain. Other portions are
impenatrable swamplands covered by dense thick vegetation that is
impossible to walk through without a machete. On the far side of the buffer
people own their individual condo units. The boundary lines of those
individual condo units are the appropriate place to measure the sound. In the
context of the Carmel Noise Ordinance, noise levels associated with the
approval of Willow Wood’s amended site plan will in fact comply with
levels specified in the Carmel Noise Ordinance at each of those locations
where the sound is perceived.”

Another reason that the appropriate location to measure the
sound at the location at which it is perceived is because measuring at the
property line could result in unintended consequences. For example, if a
sound barrier was built on or close to the property line of the noise
generating property, the noise reading on the other side of the sound barrier
would comply with the Noise Ordinance. However, the sound waves would
arc over such a sound barrier. At a distance of several hundered feet from the

sound barrier, the receiving property could experience decibel levels higher

21t should further be noted that Willow Wood also complies with the Carmel Noise
Ordinance at the property lines for al// boundary lines other than the southern boundary
line.
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than permitted by Code. In that instance, if the ordinance was interpreted as
requiring readings at the property line, the noise generating property would
be in compliance, but the neighbors would experience sound levels at their
residences above the Code limits. As in the present case, the neighbors
would be better off if the sound was measured for Code compliance at the
property where the sound is perceived rather than where the sound is
generated. It is respectfully submitted that the drafters of the Carmel Noise
Ordinance specifically intended to draft the ordinance to provide flexibility
so as to achieve the correct result under the circumstances pertaining to each
specific application.

Based on the foregoing, the Willow Wood application is fully
compliant with the Carmel Noise Ordiance because the appropriate place of
measurement is at the condos where the sound is perceived. As stated on
page 2 in the April 26, 2022 cover letter enclosing the noise study report,
Willow Wood’s noise expert, Erich Thalheimer, stated that:

With noise mitigation measures in place, full
compliance with your self imposed
community noise limit, and Chapter 104 of

the Town of Carmel Town Code can be
demonstrated at all receiving properties.
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Point 11
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IF IT WAS DETERMINED
THAT THE WILLOW WOOD PROPERTY LINE IS THE
APPROPRIATE PLACE TO MEASURE NOISE,
WILLOW WOOD IS GRANDFATHERED IN AS A
PRIOR NONCONFORMING USE

As set forth above, it is a matter of record that Willow Wood
has been operating as a gun club continuously since 1955, long before
Heritage Hills was built and long before any of the neighbors moved into
their homes. The club has also been in existence long before the Town of
Carmel adopted a Noise Ordinance. The proposed sporting clays course will
not increase the level of noise at all. It will merely move the shooting to a
new area of the property. Therefore, even if it was determined that the
existing noise levels violate the noise provisions of the Carmel Town Code,
then Willow Wood would still be permitted to continue the existing noise
levels as a prior nonconfirming use.

The highest court in the State of New York has held that a
nonconforming use of real property that exists at the time a restrictive
ordinance is enacted is constitutionally protected and will be permitted to

continue notwithstanding the contrary provisions of the ordinance. Town of

Southampton v. NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation, 2023 WL
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1824432, 2023 NY Slip Op. 00689 (2/9/23). While a municipality may
place reasonable restrictions on the prior nonconforming use, it must be
placed in reasonable balance with the owner’s interest in not having a
property investment abruptly altered or terminated, taking into account a
town's police power to restrain activity for the sake of public health or

safety. Town of Southhampton v. NYS DEC, Id, involved a sand and gravel

mine in the Town of Southhampton. It had operated the mine since the
1960s when the zoning code code allowed mining pursuant to a required
permit. However, in 1972 the Town banned mining anywhere in the town,
but recognized that the subject mine was a prior nonconforming use. In
2014 the mine applied to expand it's mine onto other portions of its property.
In its decision, the Court of Appeals recognized the right of the mine to
expand consistent with the scope of its prior nonconforming use. In Matter

of Borer v. Vineberg, 213 AD 2d 828 (3d Dept. 1995), the Appellate

Division held that a prior nonconforming use is permitted to expand
notwithstanding a later prohibition on the use. Borer involved a gas station
in a residential district that no longer permits gas stations. The court held
that the increased hours of the gas station did not constitute at change in the

property’s use but only on expansion of the permitted prior noncomplying
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use, which was permissible.

Applying the above rationales to the present case shows that
Willow Wood has rights as a prior nonconforming use to continue shooting
and to expand that shooting to its entire property. It is important to note that
the noise levels generated by Willow Wood will remain the same as
presently existing. Therefore, the reasonable balancing of the owner’s
interests versus the Town’s police powers indicate that Willow Wood may

expand its shooting locations on its property. The rules protecting prior

conforming uses are not new. In People v. Miller, 304 NY 105 (1952) the
Court of Appeals held that it is the law of this State that nonconforming uses
in existence when an ordinance is enacted, are, as a general rule,
constitutionally protected and will be permitted to continue notwithstanding
the contrary provisions of the ordinance. 304 NY 2d 105 at 107.

The Appellate Division, Second Department, dealt with the
application of a noise ordinance to a prior nonconforming race track in

Town Board of Southampton v. 1320 Entertainment, Inc., 236 AD 2d 387

(2d Dept. 1997). The Appellate Division denied the Town's motion for a
preliminary injunction to force the defendants to cease all racing at the track.

While the Town was entitled to impose a reasonable limitations on the days
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and hours races were conducted, attempting to close down the racetrack
subjected the Town to greater scrutiny. The Town was not permitted to
close down the prior nonconforming use.
Noise is protected as a prior nonconforming use. That point

was made clear in Cleere v. Frost Ridge Campground, LLC, 55 Misc. 3d

1206(A) (S. Ct . Genesee Co. 2016). Cleere involved a campground that
was established in the 1950s. Apparently since early in its existence, the
camping ground broadcast music over its public address system. The camp
ground also held outdoor concerts featuring musical bands and artists who
played live for campers and other patrons. Subsequently, the town passed a
noise ordinance prohibiting the outdoor concerts. The court in Cleere
upheld the decision of the ZBA that outdoor concerts were a valid prior
nonconforming use. As such, the concerts were permitted to continue even
though they exceeded what was permitted by the noise ordiance.

Some of the neighbors of Willow Wood have argued that there
cannot be prior nonconforming uses when it comes to application of a noise
ordinance. They have based that argument on a misinterpretation or
misunderstanding of the salient facts and legal issues involving Suffolk

County Trap and Skeet in Yaphank on Long Island. The case is an
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unpublished opinion entitled Hunter Sports Shooting Grounds, Inc. v. Foley,

2019 NYY Slip Op 33459 (S. Ct. Suffolk Co. 2019).” The legal principle,
stripped of the extraneous dicta, is that by reason of the specific facts
applicable to that case, Hunter Sports clearly was not a prior nonconforming
use as pertains to the Town of Brookhaven noise ordinance for reasons
specified below.

In Hunter Sports Shooting Grounds v. Foley, Id, the gun range

owner sued to attempt to stop enforcement of the Town of Brookhaven noise
ordinance against its operation of skeet, trap and sporting clays courses. In
part, Hunter Sports argued that it was a prior nonconforming use because the
property had first started operating as a gun range in the mid 1960s.
However, the Town of Brookhaven enacted a noise ordinance in 1987.
Significantly, Hunter Sports did not operate the gun range in 1987. In fact

the gun range was closed for a period of five years from 2001 to 2006. The

3 The gun range involved in that litigation was, for lack of a better word, operated in a
most unprofessional manner. Most competitive shooters will not go there due to rampant
safety violations. The management of that range allow people to go out and shoot on the
course with no training or familiarity with firearms. There is no oversight, no safety
briefings, no required instruction. Because the facility is so poorly run, it gets little, if
any, support from the gun community. Moreover, there is an issue of politics driving the
effort to close down the range. The property is owned by the County of Suffolk as
parkland within the Town of Brookhaven. However, the Town of Brookhaven has its
own gun range that it rents out to responsible gun range operators (the same people who
operate Mid Hudson Sporting Clays in New Paltz, NY). The Town of Brookhaven range
is in direct competition with the gun range operated by Hunter Sports on the County
property. That is the background of that case.
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long closure is significant because the law is clear that a substantial

discontinueance of an active nonconforming activity forfeits the

nonconforming use. Matter of Toys “R” Us v. Silva, 89 NY 2d 411 (1996).

Also see Brookhaven Town Code §85-883(6) which provides that
substantial discontinuance of a nonconforming use for a period of one year
terminate the nonconforming use status.

During the period of time that the County gun range in
Yaphank was closed down, people thought that it was permanently closed.
As a result, the area was developed with new houses. Now some houses are
directly across the street from the gun range property and the sporting clays
course is very close to the street. The noise levels at the property line and at
the houses across the street from Suffolk County Trap and Skeet are well
above the noise levels permitted by the Brookhaven noise ordinance.
Interestingly, the noise expert who testified for the Town of Brookhaven
against Hunter Sports was Erich Thalheimer, the same expert who
performed the noise testing for Willow Wood. Therefore, despite admitting
that he 1s an avid competitive shooter, Mr. Thalheimer testified against a

shooting range in the Hunter Sports case. This clearly demonstrates that Mr.

Thalheimer gives an unbiased professional opinion whichever way it may
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fall regardless of his status as an avid competitive shooter.

In 2006 the County signed a revocable license agreement with
Hunter Sports permitting it to reopen the gun range.” Hunter Sports entered
into the license agreement with full knowledge of the Brookhaven Noise
Ordinance. Based on the fact that the gun range had been closed for five
years and Hunter Sports commenced its operations thereafter with full
knowledge of the Brookhaven Noise Ordinance, it absolutely was not a prior
nonconforming use. As such it was not entitled to protection from
enforecment of the Brookhaven Noise Ordinance.

The situation with Willow Wood is completely dissimilar to the
situation pertaining to Hunter Sports. Unlike Hunter Sports, Willow Wood
has been in continuous operation for decades prior to the enactment of the
Carmel Noise Ordinance. Furthermore, Willow Wood does have
constitutionally protected interests as the title owner of the subject property.
In contrast, Hunter Sports did not own the property involved in that case. It
was only a licensee whose right to occupy the property could be unilaterally

terminated by the County of Suffolk at anytime. Counties rarely issue leases

* Due to the property being County parkland, the Anti-Alienation of Parkland Rule
precludes the County from issuing a lease to Hunter Sports. See the Handbook on
Alienation and Conversion of Municipal Parkland published by the NYS Office of Parks,
Recreation and Historic Preservation.
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to businesses operating in parks due to the general prohibition against
alienation of parkland. For a county to lease parkland, it actually requires
legislation from the State authorizing the lease. (See Chapter 2, page 12 of
the Handbook on Alienation and Conversion of Municipal Parkland
published by the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic
Preservation.)

Because Hunter Sports was not a prior nonconforming use,
there was no need to engage in the balancing test that is required in order to
evaluate whether a public safety regulation can be enforced against a prior
nonconforming use. However, even if it was determined that Willow Wood
was not in full compliance with the Carmel Noise Ordinance, then Willow
Wood clearly has prior nonconforming use status. Applying a balancing test
to Willow Wood shows that it is entitled to protection from the application
of the Carmel Noise Ordinance. The factors in favor of Willow Wood
include the facts that:

1. Willow Wood has been in continuous operation since 1955

and yet there has not been a single prosecution or notice of
violation by the Carmel enforcement officer for a noise

violation during that entire time;
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2. The sound measurements where the sound is perceived at
each and every resident surrounding Willow Wood are
lower than the levels permitted by the Carmel Noise
Ordinance;

3. There was no noise ordinance in the Town of Carrmel when
Willow Wood started;

4. Every person who spoke in opposition to the Willow Wood
sporting clays application admitted that they moved in long
after Willow Wood had been in existence. Most of them
actually knew of the operation of Willow Wood before they
moved in; and

5. Willow Wood provides numerous benefits to the
community, including but not limited to:

a. It provides a unique recreational asset;

b. It provides a training ground for competitive shooters;

c. It provides community members, particularly young
people with gun safety training;

d. It is one of the few private gun clubs that welcome

women members;
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e. It provides youth training programs for firearms and
archery;
f. It prepares young shooters for collegiate shooting
teams;
g. It performs various charitable endeavors including
1. providing veterans with a free Veterans Day
shoot and lunch ;and
ii. conducts a Christmas fund raiser for a local
church food pantry.
In summary, based on the facts of this matter, even if the
Planning Board were to disagree with Willow Wood that the appropriate
place to measure noise is the lot line of the individual condo units, Willow
Wood would still be entitled to approval of it application for an amended site
plan because it will not exceed current levels of noise, which are

grandfathered in as a prior nonconforming use.
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Point 111
RESPONSE TO MISCELLANEOUS
ALLEGATIONS RAISED

IN OPPOSITION TO
THE APPLICATION

A. Lead In The Wetlands Is Being

Managed And Will Decrease Once

The Sporting Clays Course Is Open

Many of the objections submitted in opposition to the

application by Willow Wood do not actually pertain to the sporting clays
course. For example, the environmental objection that Willow Wood is
shooting lead into the wetlands actually pertains only to the existing five
stand and trap fields. Willow Wood has been shooting at those locations for
decades. The lead is not considered a pollutant because it has not been
abandoned and is actively being managed. Lead is inert at a neutral PH.
Willow Wood manages the PH levels by applying lime to the soil, thereby
rendering the lead inert. Moreover, a formal Environmental Stewardship
Plan will be adopted upon approval of the amended site plan, thereby
ensuring that Willow Wood will remain environmentally responsible.

It should be noted that there are no wetlands on the sporting

clays course. Once the sporting clays course is open, the five stand shooting
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will be relegated to bad weather shooting or to members who don’t have
enough time to shoot a round of sporting clays. It is therefore likely that the
number of shots fired on the five stand will decrease by abount ninety (90%)
percent. If a person was genuinely concerned about the environmental
impacts of shooting at Willow Wood, he or she should welcome the sporting
course and the resultant reduction of shot going out into the wetlands.
Furthermore, it is the intention of Willow Wood upon completion of the
sporting course to apply to the Carmel Environmental Conservation Board
(ECB) for a permit to reclaim the lead in stages from the fields of fire on
five stand and trap fields.
B. The Fields of Fire Do Not
Permit Lead To Leave The Property

It is clear that none of the people in opposition to the Willow
Wood application showed any understanding of the ballistics of shotguns
versus rifles and pistols. They consistently confused range design guidelines
for rifles and pistols and even for skeet and trap ranges to argue that the
criteria for those different sports should be applied to sporting clays courses.
The applicable ballistics and course design principles are distinctly different

for each of those sporting activities. The Willow Wood course is very safe
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and well designed using the natural terrain as backstops to capture the shot.

The fact that the neighbors do not understand what sporting
clays is all about was demonstrated by the one gentlemen who suggested
that Willow Wood should be required to build an indoor sporting clays
range. That assertion displays a profound lack of understanding was to what
sporting clays is all about. While it is common to have indoor pistol ranges,
it would be virtually impossible to have an indoor sporting clays course due
to the required size of a sporting clays course.

Some residents of Heritage Hills asserted that the guidelines
regarding downrange control for pistols is 1.5 miles and 3.5 miles for high
powered rifles. There is no need to dispute those figures with a proper berm
design. However, it is clearly improper to suggest that those same
downrange control requirements should apply to shotguns. No matter what
you do, you cannot get #7 1/2 shot fired from a shotgun to travel more than
208 yards and less than 200 yards for #8 shot. With proper berms or
hillsides such as exist at Willow Wood, you can have much shorter fields of
fire completely consistent with all safety guidelines.

The opposition has come up with outrageous and completely

unsupportable allegations about the fields of fire at Willow Wood. What
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they fail to acknowledge is that the Willow Wood sporting clays course is
not flat. Rather, the terrain at Willow Wood has significant elevation
differences that have been incorporated into the design of the sporting clays
course to act as backstops to stop the shot.

For about two years the sporting clays course was open and
operated without incident and without any shot from the course leaving the
Willow Wood property. The opposition claims that shot will leave the
Willow Wood property from Stations 6. They are mistaken. Station 6 is
elevated above the ground in the field of fire. The shots are fired in a
downward trajectory and go directly into the ground, not off the property.
Shots fired from other stations go into hillsides.

With respect to the existing five stand field, the neighbors have
submitted satelite photos on which they have drawn what they claim are the
fields of fire. Those fields of fire do not remotely reflect the actual fields of
fire. Those neighbors are claiming that the shots from the five stand field
are leaving the Willow Wood property and going into the Somers Land
Trust property, which is simply not true. The shots all stay on Willow Wood
property (including the 15 acre shot fall easement). The Supervisor of the

Town of Somers has also claimed that he discovered shot on a ¥ acre



_05 -
portion of the Somers Land Trust property. However, based on his
description of where he was when he found the lead shot, it seems that he

was actually trespassing on Willow Wood property.

C. Silencers Are Not Permitted

One resident of Heritage Hills suggested that Willow Wood
should buy 23 shotguns and equip them with “silencers” and then mandate
that members use those guns. Again we are dealing with somebody who
clearly knows nothing about guns. First of all, “silencers” are illegal in New
York. Even if you were able to obtain the required federal license to possess
a “silencer”, possession would still be a felony in this State. Penal Law
§265.02 (2) makes possession of a “firearm silencer” a class D felony.
Therefore, members of Willow Wood could not legally use “silencers”.
Second, despite my long-term active professional participation in the sport, I
have never seen a “silencer” for a shotgun and do not believe that they
would be feasible because the bore of a shotgun is so large, a “silencer”
would have to be very bulky and heavy. The bulk and weight would make it
very difficult to use a suppressed shotgun for sporting clays. I should also

add I have no idea where the resident from Heritage Hills came up with the
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number of 23 suppressed shotguns that Willow Wood should purchase for its
members use. And finally, “silencers” are more properly referred to as
“suppressors” because they merely reduce noise. They do not make a gun
silent. However, even our state legislature uses the wrong term, so perhaps |

should overlook the incorrect terminology.

D. The Opposition Has Cited
Inapplicable Noise Ordinances

One resident of Heritage Hills submitted the noise ordinance
from the Town of Putnam Valley as grounds to oppose the Willow Wood
application. Clearly the noise ordinance adopted by the Town of Putnam
Valley has no bearing on the instant application.

Opponents from Heritage Hills have also mistakenly argued
that Article I of the Carmel Noise Ordinance should be applied to deny
Willow Wood’s application. However, Article I of the Carmel Noise
Ordinance only deals with sound amplifying and reproducing equipment.
Article I expressly only applies to devices on which sounds are carried,
reproduced, amplified or increased in volume or intensity. Carmel Town
Code §104-3. It does not apply to the noise of a shotgun. The Willow

Wood application is governed by Article II of the Carmel Noise Ordinance.
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For the reasons set forth above, the Willow Wood application is in complete
compliance with that code.

Another neighbor submitted an article written by somebody
named David Farrington, whose only credentials are that he is an NRA
certified instructor. He apparently has no actual scientific training or
credentials. A review of the report in context shows that the report is
actually about shots fired from pistols and rifles, not shotguns. (Example,
his reference to typical gunfire noise as having sound pressures of 150 to
175 dB is clearly referencing pistols and rifles, not shotguns.) Also, the
author of the article has made no attempt to validate his lay opinions by
references to actual scientific peer reviewed articles or studies. Furthermore,
even if the article was written by a person with proper qualifications and was
supported by valid scientific studies, it would have no bearing on the present
application because the Willow Wood application complies with the

Caramel Noise Ordinance.

E. Fumes
One of the residents of Heritage Hills urged the Planning Board

to deny Willow Wood’s application based on fumes. He asserted that fumes
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from the shots somehow settle to the ground and then pollute the earth. This
argument has absolutely no scientific basis. I have been involved in
shooting sports for a very long time and have never heard any such claim of
pollution at outdoor shooting ranges even by the most ardent
environmentalist or anti-gun proponents.” The neighbor alleging pollution
from fumes did not provide a shred of evidence to support his claims.
Moreover, if his argument was accepted, then logically every single outdoor
gun range in the country would have to be closed, which is the real goal of
the anti-gun movement. Fortunately, the applicable laws in this country still

do permit outdoor gun ranges.

F. An Archeological or
Historic Resource Survey
Was Conducted
The residents of Heritage Hills also submitted a letter by Sarah
Kautz that falsely claimed that no archaeological or historic survey had ever

been conducted at the subject property. Miss Kautz is mistaken. An

archaeological review was performed in connection with Willow Wood’s

> Indoor shooting ranges do need to vent large amounts of air rapidly to the outside
because people indoors could potentially breathe lead fumes in confined spaces. There
are no such concerns for outdoor ranges were the smoke from fired shots quickly
dissipates.



-9 .
application for a tree harvesting permit. The archaeologist concluded that
there was nothing of archaeological or historical value on the land where the
sporting clays course is proposed.
In summary, all of the arguments raised in opposition to the

sporting clays course are devoid of merit.
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CONCLUSION
The application by Willow Wood Gun Club for an amendment
of its site plan to add the sporting clays course should be approved in all

respects.

Dated: April 28, 2023 Respectfully submitted,
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GCalcagnin(@aol.com

Of Counsel:

CHARLES V. MARTABANO
Office & P.O. Box Address

9 Mekeel Street

Katonah, NY 10536

(914) 242-6200



OPINION OF PROBABLE COSTS

BY: JWM

JOB #: 18173.100

- IN S /T E

ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, PC.

DATE: 4-28-23

3 Garrett Place, Carmel, New York 10512

JOB DESCRIPTION: Willow Wood Country Club

Tel: (845) 225-9690; Fax: (845) 225-9717

TYPE OF ESTIMATE: EROSION CONTROL & DRAINAGE BOND ESTIMATE

Section [ Description Unit [ Quantity | UnitPrice($) | Amount ($)
EROSION CONTROL Silt Fence LF 200 $ 5.00 | $ 1,000.00
Stabilized Construction Entrance EA 1 $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00
Strip & Stockpile Topsoil SY 1,600 $ 050 | $ 800.00
Seed & Mulch SY 1,600 $ 050 | $ 800.00
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 12" Drainage Pipe LF 60 $ 35.00 | $ 2,100.00
12" End Section EA $ 500.00 | $ 1,000.00
Sump / Flow Spreader EA $ 1,000.00 | $ 3,000.00
Rip Rap Pads EA $ 150.00 | $ 300.00
Existing Swale Stabilized with Rip Rap LF 250 $ 15.00 | $ 3,750.00
Rip Rap Swale LF 850 $ 25.00 | $ 21,250.00
Rain Garden EA 1 $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00

TOTAL| $

45,500.00




500’ ADJOINERS:
T NJE NS ELEG. & GAS CoR. 13 w/E ey 25wk aamn
2 NJF KESUL CORP, / SULLIVAN 14 W DptEs 2 NF EseER i v
5 N e 2 27 NJF S0 coma Lxlsthor Lroposed,
& NJF oG 1, UG 5, Nk RGE AEVOCABLE NG TRUST 28 W)k DEVD Mot Size: oo Btow See Boiow oo Btow
& NjF Ea 17 N ross 20 NJF bone Lot covage ox sz
5 W HeERcH 18, NJF WELLS FARGO SANK/WKAL/SNIFEN 30 NJF
7 N/ wEAvR s 1. N/ ROSALIA Lot Wt 200 20+ T
& NjF oamey 20, NJF SPARDD, R, 32 NJF ROSAUILA Lot Deptr: 200 1610 = 1610+
5 N wilms 21 NjF (noenBee 33 N ot
10, NJF ZANBARDINO / FRIEL 22 NF omussD 34 N/ KLAN / CANDEE / JONES. Mi_Yord setsocks (Primery):
TNELL] 25 NJF PALUNGD 35, NJF HERITARE HILS OF NESTOHESTER Front: o o0 = w030 =
72 W RN 26 NP sk
Side: 0 s 1767 % w5 b 17 %
Rear = 2 e
Wi, Terd Setpack (Accessory:
Frant: 0 o0 = 0 =
site 25 54 2, 1007 = 540 2, 107 =
Raor: 2 [ [
s Wi Reqursd Floor Ares wA 7 o)
Fioor Area atio ) [Z] 7]
s »« :
2 it g = <5
55 or-steat rorkng oo oo o snor e
nes BN A Of—Street Loadhg. 7 7 i
N 75 s
2 e
\ CLUB ZONING COMPLIANGE (SEE GENERAL NOTE 4 FOR VARIANCES GRANTED)
Required Permitted: Existing: Propos:
A in_Lot Size 5 Aren 86 scrss 26 dcres 2
©) Londscapa Eutor
oot v o ]
Depth T LI 102" S LOCATION MAP SCALE: 1" = 1000+
pprovmate Tozitin 20 Porking spoce Pl e oy 20 spoces™" A7'eddh;m:/ ch»&//
Repicta it ot o (502 spoces)tt WN R/APPLICANT:
b traught'n _to crests Fio o rotrt vegetsied b o —
I\ Blnting ot B R R T O 0 Jormerly kncwn an
= e g ot  marhe bousehods S Wiow Wl %% pw G e
3 orired SRS g 0 302 & o 17754 3 St
AN e Sy SR g o o cpocin wents 4 i vy R
3 s [ Vaimoa 55

) o GENERAL NOTES:
T The tollowig zoning varlances /determinations hae been granted for the subject property:

.ygptb\hiqgm%

- T~ SITE PLA
o . Dacember 1985 — Cormel Zoning Baord of Aaym determined that the club is @ permitted.
et 0 e e T et
- 12 e 1907 — CamlZm S o s o Vst 55 it o
B r~ P 5 5ors f Appas roied s fr paing pace wih (0
mrt) und /myM (YH f:el) grovel parking arca. .wrflx ond reduced ﬂvr\ewﬂy v»dm (20 feet).
g 16 o 200 o g s o s s o st o
¢ oty o i 50 o 5 e o e S o 27
& S Tk
P
Vi 2 Flwlvty Emmm'y EIM?ME Canditlans and New York State Electric & Gos Corparotion Eosement shawn
. & s ety e SO 81
Nz 3 Topogrphic contours and addtiond intormation shown hereon 5 derved from aeral photogrammetry
; R e ey
4

4 pgrosimate ocoion of secn sttin (14 otef) i s cpproinate e nd dracton of 79 hove
bcen shown o infarmational puposes. £ach staton consists of multle mobl 3 i
Trovedis woudon Gage. fram whew e shoster stands.1a ¢ he s of e Gy, forgets are. fhrawn
from e o mechines. The leget <on be trom st Smost any ange o ractary bding rolng
0 tne Grauna ot o vrety of aifrant spoecs, - Tha caas carme o o arosy of Bikee -
Configurations for differsnt performence. characteristics, rw-;c«s ‘o released by digial roda ign
tha cagas and may ba reletsed sequantioly or simulianso

N 40 T 1o Sty 0o Ok, o catid g ity o i
) . D B T S T S e
| L R T i B e

| i
s
=

w2 T meaote Tt S acch o based upon topography. existing tree
oo o e itk where. . ey Fagete o ot

8oy e change, At or doceon of (e satlons shown waukd requre sn cmendsd st len

PLANTING NOTES:
b

"4l plantings shall ba varifed by the Town of Cormel Wetlands Inspactor.

Tox Map Ne.
877-1-7
7415 4C

| 2. Al plantings sholl ba instoled In accordtnca with Choptar 142 of the Town of
Garmel Toun Code,

EXSTNG STONEWALL
ENSTNG ORANAGE PIFE
B0STNG TREELINE
EnsTNG 10" conTour

EuSTNG SWaLE.
EXSTNG SPOT GRADE.
SPORTING GLAY STATION LABEL
(SEE GENERAL NOTE)

EXSTNG TREE.

Lmt/oﬂx (a5 shown
it Site Fan %
Cotes 1115/ e \
‘orocsts of baing. 3
redomsircted, -

oIS
25

eor
3
:
§

e

PROPOSED SILT FENCE.
7777777 LTS oF DisTURBANGE
ASSO0ATED Wi RECENTLY
CONSTRUCTED AND PROPOSED.
WPROVEMENTS

——
i

@ PROROSED RAI GARDEN

 — ronsD SwAE

NN T
N )

Bidie Locone Toar
STABLIZED W MLLNGS

APPROXMATE LUMITS OF
RECeNTLY CONSTRUCTED
TRAL 0 5 STABLIZED
WTH WLLNGS

o785

apPROXUATE LocATon
o OF SHOOTNG STATION
<——° Wi DieEcron a0
FELD OF FIRE (SEE
CENERAL NOTE 3)

2025 GENERAL REVSIONS
25z REVISED PER TOW COMMENTS.

i
7

o |5z REVISED PER TOW COMMENTS.
5 sz 'PLANNING B0ARD SUBHISSON
+

g

B

[

sii-19 284 suBMSSION.

5018 REVISED PER. TOW COMMENTS.
= REVISED PER TOW COMMENTS.

W
candes & 7%
o a1t

K

128 REVISED PER TOW COMMENTS.
No_| AT REVSION

SHEEHEEEE

I
creverer el e
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.  wevinate-ang com

N

sulvan

IGHT DISTA TA — ORIVEWAY
Reauired Provided
Lot o Gvevey Lonking Rpt = 557 -

Grotr 1o Exmbits 555 & 559 ot Lot = =

WILLOW WOOD
Sne T o omrenay rooting tot = 200" o COUNTRY CLUB, INC.

(Refor to Exnbits §-53 & 5-58)°
UNOV VALLEY ROAD, TOW OF CAREL, FUTNAW cOUNTY, NY

o T o Ui Vot oo
" 245 285" DRAWING:

e drvno
Vaiey Hao v raing 1o to 2000 238 RA IRRENT_CONDITI
= GRAPHIC SCALE ITE_PLAN

Ragured agnt dietances bosed on 30 mph rasaway apeed ik . . -
[T ——T g 0w | DRAWNG No. | SHEET.

2 AN cxhibits #om AASHTD Geometric Design of Highwoys ond Strects 2004, ﬁ NUMBER - MANAGER
oATE 12-26-18

3 Al mecsuraments token 14.5 ram the sdge of Union Velley Road traveied wey. Assuming @ driers ey - L | P ]
helght of 35" above the rosdway surface and an cbject helght of 15" abave. the rocdway surfsce. (W FEET ) 5
1 moh = 80 1t scue -0 | SE®

LTERATON OF TS S0GHENT, RESS NG T DRECTON
et o 1 wiAti o
SECTON 7200 GF ARTIALE 146 OF THE EDUCATION LA




PERMANENT STORMWATER FACILITIES MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

AETER MAVOR.

PRACTCE /FACLITY onmLy 70 asor, a-annvaLY veamy EVERY 5 to 10 YEARS
Ensurs contrbutng | Inspect. far erosion, ol Inspect & cioan
GRASS & RIP R4 | aras s f detis | pefnestiy & evdence - ocalmatzd sedimen -
sz 7 ty d ovenc ioted sdiment.

7y suclanca of srosin, |”oF o
& mowng poriimed Sodoties

AN GARDENS RS T ,‘S:ﬁ';{;"’n"gm'" - - -

AN \\\\‘\ \\\\‘\\\ AN s, = SUBSURFACE
REAIEREIA RS \ - P - \ STORMWATER. - inspect & lean ndfor replace -
AR NN N § —7ON
)
NN
“Sas

N \
\
NSRRI \\\ COLLECTION SYSTEMS P
\ \
A TARREURR
AN
W

Latsx ™o party raspansitis for implemantation of the maintenonc schedule during and

\Y
< after construction ia:

W
\

PLANT LIST
BOTANICAL /COMMON NAME SiZE ROOT ‘

EVERGREEN TREES
Vibsrnum hytidophlum / Leather Leaf Viburmum s-eH sas

5N

e
N ~

LEGEND

B
\ N \\\\ R \\ X ATURAL 3 . EXISTING PROPERTY LINE
NS T : S=
I3FONN (Y \\\\\\\\\ A W § L4 i N = cusme surone
<N\ | Thah \\L\ N N\ EXSTNG CHAIN LINK FENGE
g EXISTING STONEWALL
st DR P

(seE
A\, ® EXISTING TREE
\\\ [ ] EXISTING STUMP
§ e
NN 7 ———— s
N e S,
e TR oV
DS N P —
RN W7 NATURAL WOODED &
\ T Ayt oooes
RN Nt
AR TR o o
NN i Yo

\

N \\\\t“i\\\\:\
AR
AR
1\
A\>> d

i
P
=

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

Y MONITORING
o R G wTeR
SR peacrce | oaur | ey | ghupu | consmmicnon | constueon
N
NN srmce | |t | et | cem e Ramare
AN
SN ST et |~ | et | e -
WA Ry st ot e
Ny, ol
\\\Q\\\\ [—, P L P wa
N
N B
N s
D) \ i R . \ Y . e |- | et | et | commmars Fomovs
NN it 3 A o\ A ') y oL C v
\\\\\\i\\\ ke ‘ NN W Aty z sribies st |t | M, -
[ e I / ) ‘”‘)‘”‘ NN ST RN ) /o swes < | et | nspect Gteon e/ Ggrapiose;
AR Ll i /,,'\"”\ \\\\\\\Q § K \ | { { Fapair ot o R
SOV AN " {/H QRN Vo \ 0 ] Il _ Claan /Raplace. Qlaan, /Replace.
SN \ e Y ! I J‘J‘n\\\:\\\\ AN i N o ) b H e il sl Sonerrerer
| i NN / TETE |~ |t | oot | iesBh) | bl
7 AR / g ® STryoTRES ot A W A
/// z 4§ MR o ) ( orgce | | et | et P o
\ | f )
‘ez W ) suf I}
{‘2’\; Fj”y:]‘:[:y - inspect | inspact Glean Ciean
17 e Permanent
! I i SUMES | - | e | e | | S
it )
3, I el ° 4  Parmonent vsgetotn T eoriared stopiess s SO% o7 e giont dariy e sstoadt
il B e T e I e
i aterThe party responsible for implementation of fhe mon{enance schede dning and
i fpdeetisdind

[Nyt
iy y////////,
il /W/,/
M

)

e
,
1)

N
N
NN
N
SN

i
1

7 il
157, 11l i,
Y [t
22 i
%
2z o [emom ConERAL REVSONS o
= /7y s [z REWSED PER TOW COMWENTS e
i "Q’]J”J + e RewsED Pex Tow comenTs e
/A/ i “\\\ W 5 |02z PLANNING BOARD SUBMISSION. o
Y 2 | g-11-19 28A SUBMISSION JW
o e v Nk g ) S \ I " | sors 'REVSED PER TOWN COMMENTS o
VY 7 Ly el Tl / J | , 11} W wo | oA REVSON B
AR / o I
it . 3

00 0635
NG (a8 et e
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C o o

.

2250 T o WILLOW WooD
Z < SR Sl COUNTRY CLUB, INC.
7 T

Whisy7 &

R S

Wl e

1 Rt W ) LANDSCAPE & LIMITS OF
Ka3 DISTURBANCE PLAN

2 vy GRAPHIC SCALE o

; U e | Bk, koW

TERATIN 7 TS DO, s o 7 e ow  3zria | B | Sp_ o
oA L ENGINEER, /5 A VOLATION OF (N FEET ) B
S 7 e e 3 W o 1o a0 iz sz o | 80

UMON VALEY oA, TOW oF CAPMEL, PUTVAN couNTY, WY




/ / - \
J rg/ //// e sszX»‘\ \
\\

Tax Map No. \
e \\
\\57.7*7*7
74.15 AC.

/

MATCH

INSET AREA A

SeALEr 1" = 40

ALTERATION OF 745 DUCULENT, UNLESS UNDER. THE DIRECTO
0F 4 LCASED AROESSIONAL ENGNEER, 1S A WALATON OF
SECTON 7209 0F ARTIAE 146 OF THE EDUGATIOV LA.

ING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

7 [ezaz GENERAL REVISONS e
5 |2m2s REVSED PER TOWN COMENTS. e
5 |sr22 'REVSED PER TOWN COMENTS. e
v |50z "ALANNING B0ARD SUEMISSON. B
5 s ZaA SUBMISSION e
2 [ s REVISED PER TOWN COMMENTS. e
" [szs REVSED PER TOWN COMMENTS. e
No_ | oA REVISoN 51
3 Garett
Gormel, Y 10512
(45 2259690

(848) 225 5717 rox

scaE 17— 40

WILLOW WooD
COUNTRY CLUB, INC.

UMON VALEY oA, TOW oF CAPMEL, PUTVAN couNTY, WY

DRAWNG:

PLANS

REET PRovEeT T
ES ei7ai00 | ek Row
Foe — mzocrs |2 5

DATE 12-26-18 | O i o [P 3 :
souE AS sHowN | BEOC |




ERQSION & SEDIMENTATION CONTROL NOTES:

1. e s et rpresette G) i bo rapenatie o e nplaertatn

EnsTnG
Siore
g

TEUPORARY SO STOCKPLE
2 A conatucton scties ivivg ne remoral or dspeitn of so re to b3
rovided with oppropriate profectie measures to minmize croskon ond contain
Ceckmont aponmion Wit Ny ool roso v, sscont aonfrl ecauree
Shall be implemented s shown onfhe plans and shal be ietalied fn eceardance with

Plan
New York Standards and Specfications 7 Erosion and Sedimant Contral* latest A BN\ roraseo sur revee
editon. (€ OETAL)
feomole, nota vegetation shaue ve retoned and protsted Ditrpancs
.m b miimizes (e oeae roqures i cangiulion. Mo mare — s
o unpratectzd soi shall

< cagoued ot any one. time:

»

e ond v cxpozed durig devcopment, the mposuye shl b kit to the shortst 1. AREA CHOSEN FOR STOGKPLLE LOCATION SHALL BE RY AND STABLE.
oractical perisd af tme. but n 7 caes mare an 7 doys oftr the canstrc
txtmtym il poren o e e ’hw ervect " Btrbens.sholl e e the 2 MANWUM SLOPE OF STOCKPLE SHALL BE 2:1.

3 UPON COMPLETION OF SO STOCKPILNG, EACH PLE SHALL E IMMEDIATELY.
5. Al construction vehiles shall bo kapt clear of the waterooursss and watand con SEEDED WTH K31 PERENNAL TALL FESCUE
areas outstde the areas of proposed development. St sze " arange eonsieion
fance hal ba st i the aracs whare e Grodng 5 it sioss proximity of e 4 ALL STOCKPILES SHALL BE PROTECTED WIH SILT FENCNG INSTALLED ON THE
- DOMNGRADIENT SDE.

- L ]

[ T

ecies o e o s s 1. g vy i

& e stalzed cnstucton ntarees, it o and orange consretion fence sl MPORARY SOIL_STOCKPII TALL
(nrs)

7 Al topsall to b strioped fram the areo bang developad shall bs stockoied
ooty seesod W Lo peverne, st & oo perarne aons far
{emperary ekt Lolur came oatoium sl bo Ustd o wier seeding ond

muliferum shdi be used fov spring and summer seeding.

Erra

5 4o arags not subject to further dsturbonce or constructon taffc shol, 10 0¢ wx 38 M. FENCE POSTS,

5 x5 saF

-

0.5

lnereHr oF FLTER ABOVE
To" tan GRoNS

5 M. EMBEDMENT

3
e

w v ottt ot 520 o 0 57
2 tons/acre, ta opplicd ond anchared acce “New York Standords
i B o Sl ot et e,

10 st iy bt it i o sy et
bl b R by Aoy M
ST ot SseCrcaon, conisein v ot St 10555 ruen com 10
Mathod No. 1 INSTALLED T0 FACE \

11 b oo 1 akpat tasor than 31 sl b st ity o crcig T fecnon o

Curtex | Sigle Net Erosion Conlrol Blanket, or cpproved oqual v

12 e roeys sl b kot cln a i tmes 3

13. e slte shal st i tnes be graded ond mahtahed su that ol stammwster rnot Ewsep FLTER cLoTi
‘Sediment coniral facitis. i 8% W7D GROUND

onorsTURBED GROUND. F

Folnts become aperat ABRICA NOTES:

74, All storm droinage autiets shall be stabilzed, G requiced, before the discharge SECTION EXISTING SPORTING CLAY
lone. STAND _DETAIL
Y OTHERS

STONE SHALL B PLACED ON A FILTER FAERIC FOUNDATION,
SET SPAGIG, 07 CHECK DAUS S0 AT THE ELEVATIONS OF THE CREST o THE
DOMNSTREAM DAM /S AT THE SAME ELEVATION OF THE T0E CF THE UPSTREAN DAM

WINWUW OF 1.5 FEET BETOND THE DITCH BANKS T0 AREVENT
GUTING AROUND THE DM

PROTECT THE CHANNEL DOWNSTREAW OF THE LONEST GHECK DAM FROM SCOUR AND
EROSION WIT STONE UNER' AS APFROPRIATE.
AncE

0TES F0s
15, Starmwoter from disturbed cracs must be passed thraugh erasion contral banlers 1. FLTER CLOTH 10 8 FASTENED SECURELY T0 PosTS: sTeRL fymen T 0% U TreE
batars cachorga beyand diaturbed areas o dischorged hio ainer dromoga syetams FosTS AT T0P AND WD SECTION R 2° HARDWOUD
2 WHEN TWD SECTIONS OF FLTER GLOTH ADUOW. FLTER CLOm  FLTER X
16, Erosion ond sadiment oontrol macauras shal be inspected and maintainsd on o daiy
cais by the GFP to maure Dot channels, (amparary ond permanent Gichas ond ploes NS i Fotpen. o CvTArRED Y IRAT 100K STALINGA TION
Z'i.w o "'Z.’é" it Toces o mioet. “Xiy’mf."ﬁf‘.&".foﬁ’iﬁf.m“%"Sgnfl'é’/ - I MANTENANCE SHALL B RERFORUED 45 NEEDED PREFABRICATED UNIT. - GEOFAS,
AND WATERIAL RENDVED WHEN BULGES" "ENVIRORENCE, GR APPROVED
7 ey epored by tne it and rpeeied o el by B0 MATERIAL RNDIED WEN ENROFENCE,
e B, o s e GHEGK DAUS ARE NOT SUBLECT 70 DAWAGE R 510CKAGE FROM DISPLACED STONE

7. Gt e e conrtes by sring o tvr cpproved mthods o8 pcess, o SILT FENCE DETAIl STONE _CHECK DAM DETAIL

wrs) (5] PoRTIONS 0F | PORTIONS OF
18, Gut and fi shall not endonger odjaining praperty nar divert water onto the praperty TRAL N OUT | TRAL W L

o othars EXSTNG SUBGRADE

PR

79, AUl lls shall be plsced and compacted i 67 Iits fo provde stabllty of matere and
1o provent settiamant.

20.Th0 DR, shall nspect downstraam conditions for avidenca of sedimentation an @ .
Weeksy biga andl ahter ranstarms —— meH;_T

21 As warng by 1 condtons, 0l cditlona rosin ond sedment oon
o Speated by tre Ste- avren. he Wokonds bopector e Foun Engincer
o NYEOEE shal be hataled by e contractar

22, Erosian and sediment. contral macsures shall remain o place untl al disturbed areas
ore suitably stabiized.

12 GAUGE ALUMNUM SIBW (SEE'SIGN TEXT BELOW) DXSTING GRADE ON TRAL

400 MILLINGS O REPATTH AS
NECESSARY

GALVAMZED BOLTS W NUTS 3/15” 0id. Willives

couPACTED SuBGRADE
1 MRAF 600X FILTER FAGRI AL L
secmov MRAFL 600X FILTER FABAIC, -
R 4PPROVED EQUAL R 4PPROVED EGUAL

IR ROSION CONTR! WPPP_CONTENT:

Pursuant to the NYSDEC "SPDES Generel Permit far Stormwater Dischorges from

Construction Actinty” (6—0-20-001), ol Stormgter Palltio Prevention Plon’s

(SWPPF) sholl moluda erasian ond sedment control proctices designed i conformance SraRT AT EXIST
PAVERENT

PORTING CLAY TRAIL
wrs)

3E Ok AOLES 77 0

QUIET ZONE
o PLEASE BE O e B TS e
COURTEOUS TO e
NEIGHBORS AND KEEP
THE NOISE DOWN

With the most current version of the teahnica stondord, New York Stondords ond.

TrACA
y

proctices ors ot Gesigned in con

e i deatte s o G e i e fliowig 15t oF
Tequred mpanents 5 praiied b secosance v Fart 116 301 of Ganrss
Permit GA-0-20- 001

P U= CHANNEL

@ Baskgroung nformation: e profect consists o, permitting an eistng
v caurea ond stobiizing on existng

b Site map / construction drawing: These plans serve to satisty this SHPPP ‘APPROVED. EQUAL

Teaubmert INSTALLATION NOTES Ao Gesoe
6. Description of the sails present Gt the site: Onsite sails locatsd within the 1. STONE SIZE — USE 3* STONE SN TExT PROVIDE 3 LAYER OF MULGH AS.
CRPED ol e Wi
propesed s of dsturnce, consst of Chaitn e sendy eam (00 £ e ac meune, aur o e o e e o 0 NOTE: SPEcrED OVER K
nd G30), Chatia—Crarian Comple (C1C ond Ceb) Grrian loom (016), R e L 0 5, T 0, e Xl B0 ) R S AL e b
oiroster ot (ob). il ok Outerop (HIF) as identlfied on the > LEITERSAUNBERS Pl e e 3 o K.
Soll Conservation Service Web Soll Survey.  These ol types belong to. the 3 THICKNESS ~ NOT LESS THAN SIX (6) INCHES,
e o
5 P - T AR 10 8 coupLETLY
. Genstruction phasing plan / sequence of aperations:  The Ganstruction AT POITS WHERE INGRESS OF £GRESS OCCUR. COMPACTED SUBGRADE s, et e
Sequance and phasing found_on Mf—w ﬂ’Ml WW’G f”! raquired phasing. A 5 ALTER CLOTH — WILL BE FLACED OVER THE ENTIRE AREA PRIOR TD PLACING
Canstruction 5"‘7“'”" ond Eroe Mointemonce OF STONE. FILTER CLOTH WLL NOT BE REGUIRED ON A SINGLE FAMLY
Sincae nas peen provied Tre Exosan o7d Sediment Conrol Notes 0 (8
o hereon olline o gonera seduence. of gpera -
oo et i s o ot ekt ol s o s At SUREACE WATER FLOWNG 0 DUERTED TOWARD
Eroposed proket. In gen e (A gt Ny P
i of Gatirbonn ShoN 5 ied ' shortost poves of e o8 ERRRACTEN. 4 VOONTAGLE Sed W 51 SLcees Wil BE PemureD IET JGN DETAI eromcses orage oo
froct . WANTENANGE — T SN S00L 8 WANTANED 0 4 CONCIIGH e ¥k SIPANDED DA o & e oS u AT cnce
B i o8 ot oI GOt ARy P AE o waroeme
& Osseriton of eroson and sedment contrl practices: s plan, o e s " S Ao S
Gatots f otes show e sacw 1o sodialy his SHPPE rouromant. i im0 S T o YRS usen 1o
ARl SO SR L L 68
3 permanent soil stabilization plan: e Sedimentation and PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY MUST B REMOVED IMMEDIATELY.
BT o Nt s ekl rotiad B 4ty (s and 8 VASHNG - WHEELS SHALL BE CLEAVED. 10 REUOVE SEDNENT PR
St ol messse 5 be Sroiord WY Fee 1o foeat o L i i e
Slmonte of the projast ond of tre vaious tages oy BRSS!
e
5 St e constucton shoig: Tl i s o sty s SIPPP & PEROBIC NSPECTION AND NSEDED MANTENANCE SHALL 5E PROVDED AFTER
Tecuiem et
. T dimensions, mters speestons, nstllio detts, ond cparoion
s ot gt o 3 atoson 3 segiment. saniel TABILIZED CONSTRUCTION
racticen e dee. Eanion and Sedment Eonir Notes and Erosion
et Contol Wahamnce Sarcdu servs b S5ty i SAPE ENTRANCE DETAR
requiremen wrs) [— omGAL RaDE
i n ingpntion schecte to b2 e trice weskly ons oo rraveD -
5 & ey s o easred b e e Pemc STROCTIAE (oes D
i e NISSEL. Thaned Cantracear sha perform o o)

ceftona! specting o5 ated 1 ihe Sodmeniaton and Eromen omrel

7 4 deseipton of poltin prevantion messures that il be usad fo contrl
T i ehemics and constetson davie. b gonerc ot
constructlon litter / debris shall be collected and removed from the site.
ik s oy aires werts sl dr
W‘;’ ot o DXW"!?"-;F che na«T . Ith 9 et LEATHER LEAF VIBURNUM
e s Y enove . ire oot o
e by Shuccanaly sound 328 estmroal Bufane o hece oS 7 exenoeeon ee
e s b ey S e s S Sty e Uooeed o By T [rem AL v e
R i o s o ey o : e s o o oS ]
o e e oy e cerre e ot S Conshasian hemals - o
utilized ansite. Finolly. temparory sanitary faciities (pwtab/e tailsts) shall 5 s ez REVSED PER TOW i e
B et o T e s o coretin, % et sranon o puscano | 5 e Tooer FLANNG 2080 SURMSSO o
ek, o evsance of okt o L e o o o
& A gt and ot of ony st dcorses assosited win
B o o el e sorow, 2[5 REVSED PER TOW COMENTS ]
discharges. roposed ot the M 1| 3-27-19 REWISED PER TOWN COMMENTS UM
o
. mcstn of any demenc, of e st v it n contomence o | oaE Fevson o
i e et Sandr ew Tk Siomdorss and Speeicotons
oo a7 Sadmet Gl ropcoes damens of s PP e S arer
b desined I accor s with (e e or ey
Specitcatins. for Erosion and ‘Seciment Control oo w0 EING oF =2
3 GNBSCAPE ARG TRE e A
{ \ FROECT:
: concreTE Fo0TNG Top oF BERU WILLOW WOOD
H (DESIGNED BY OTHERS) COUNTRY CLUB, INC.
: secnoy EXAMPLE (PrOTO
H L | | UMON VALEY oAb, TOW oF CAPMEL, PUTAN cOuNTY, WY
: NoTES: " DRAWNG:
i 1. rms DETAIL (5 PROVIDED AS A GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION OF THE ELAN
3 OSED SOUND BARRIERS. FINAL DESIGN & ELEVATIONS SWALL BE TAIL
i e
H 2 S AR Wi st e 4 g percT or 12 FeET
N A B L K S B e RGREEN TREE REPLAGEMENT AND LANDSCAPE BERM DETAI
H ws) RO a0 | bhach koW
H PROPOSED SOUND BARRIER P ——
et g 1 s ecss oo v oo R ow  zz18
L B NS O P ore
a3 7 e e 3 W o : iz a5 srom | 90




/ o /
/ [ // 7
/ [ ey T wormag wew (orar
/ AT LA STONE ¢
oot SHADE AREA) i rLa S
(10 LowG x 2" woe)
)

DRANAGE PIPE
> STONE R RAP.

/ it oukesten ouwesren
/ | | | REFeR 10 ALAN vEW .
! PR ReGRED B0 o Arcn 5
RIP_ RAP & FLOW SPREADER 1 DETAIL E e x4 T posT (1e)
~rs) e
(s
o
i suoee
Eitd
2r-o”
eLan 5t sroouae
o
b i |~z s
nes v
HEMATIC RAIN_GARDEN
LANDSCAPE_PLAN
1Sy
s o A csroen
exsTG GRAvE
wior aver
AfATon
127 sou e FLTER FASRIC (MRAP 1400 OF APPROVED EQUAL)
MOIE: | CHECK WITH REFUSE HAULER FROR T0 NSTALLATION OF REFUSE
| 10 4 cusen whswED GRAvEL ENGLOSURE 7o OWENIOnS
) o omanace Laver
RIP_RAP. W_SPREADER MPSTER ENCLOSURE DETAI
ws) NATVE WATERAL wrs)
RAIN_GARDEN CROSS—SECTION
S

NolEs:

7. SOIL MEDIA TO CONSIST OF 50% SAND, 20-30% TOPSOL WITH LESS THAN
S CLAY CONTENT, AND 20-30% LEAF COMPOST.

2 DRAINAGE LAYER 70 CONSIST OF 1.5-2.0" DIA. CLEAN WASHED GRAVEL.

PARKING PLAN
AE 1 = 40

SCHEMATIC RAINGARDEN PLANT LIST
K| BoTANICAL/COUMON NAME SiZE | ROOT/SPACING]
€S | Cornus sericaa / Red~Osier Dogwood 18-24" Ht. | 42 CONT.
HV | Hamamels virginiana / Common Witchhazel 2-3'Ht | Bas
espnc wores:
4| Atnyam c—toming oy Fam  conr PARKING SUMMARY
€6 | Chelone glabra / White Turtichead #1 CONT. 1. SEE_GENERAL NOTE 1 ON SP—1 FOR ZOMING VARIANCES GRANTED WTH RESPECT
Eu | Eupatorium mocuiatum | doampye Weed 7 conr. |EXISTING CONFORMNG SPACES. 30 SPACES T0 THE EXISTING CONFORMING SPACES.
oc unda cinnomomea /' Cinnaman Fem #1 CONT. 2. DURING DAILY OPERATION AND MEMBER ONLY SPECIAL EVENTS, 80 SPACES IS
SRR o SEEAMBOATE. T PG oEHaN,
@1 | Rudeckio hita / Bock-£yed Susan 11 conr. soDmonAL SeEGAL EveNT PARKIG | 47 SPAGES
Vernania noweboracensis / Gamman ironweed #1 CONT. 3. PERIODICALLY WLLOW WOOD GOUNTY GLUB, ING. WILL HOLD SPECIAL EVENTS FOR
ENBERS & WON WEWEBESS SASED o COLRSE CAPAETY oney 1 DA
G OEGuEY ALl GOURSE FACLITISS, DURNG THESE EVENTS. VALET PARKING Gl
TOTAL (NCLUBG EVENT PARKNG) | 127 SPAGES X RodED 10 Atow e A E I Gy A
Ve AGDYTONAL SPAGES, CREATED 81 STACAIG PARIING 4 WM 24 7007
R AL G U TAED AT ALL THES WD . EAKIE SACE
NG SHoun, HeREoN 00T REGUED ACGESS ASLE
xoanE As xcanr 43
NecesaaRy 1o AL CESSHR To STAL
RIP RAZ RIERAE GENERAL REVISIONS. "
EXSTNG gy 30" w_rop wom Al REVSED PER TOWN COMMENTS i
| e oo -
: PLANNNG 50ARD SUBMISSON 2
@ 74 suBssON I
REVSED PER TOW COMMENTS )
Revson ar
5 Garat 7
600X FLTER NG &
Fagne, ot
o et STONE S7E (B = 8 GO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.
12" MAX STONE SIZE (Dunx = 127 PROECT:
WILLOW WOOD
COUNTRY CLUB, INC.
\ \ RIP_RAP_SWALE DETAIL
) i) NN VALEY ross Tomn o cares, PUTAM couNTY Y
RIP_RAP & FLOW SPREADER 3 DETAIL DRAWING:
) TION TAI
)
REET PR, GRAWNG NG| SHEET
FOET iersioo | ASh Row
omam 5
DATE 5-27-19 | ¥ LM D _ 2
SCALE AS SHOWN | GHECKED i

OF A LIGENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGNEER, IS A WOLATION 0F
SECTON 7200 0F ARTILE 146 0F THE EDUCATION LA.




Fasel di=rso=y 4
« O

| V/S/azvsma

May 1, 2023

Craig Paeprer, Chairman and Members of the Carmel Planning Board
60 McAlpin Ave
Mahopac, NY 10541

RE: Amended Site Plan, John Chang
716 Route 6
TM#: 76.30-1-26

Dear Mr. Paeprer and the Members of the Carmel Planning Board,
The following is my response to Mike Carnazza’s memo dated 1/10/23:

1. The floor plan has been revised to show all room dimensions and the fixed
seating area for the chapel.

The North arrow has been added.

Attached are the previous variances granted.

The parking calculations for each floor have been added to the Site Plan.

| reviewed the building code. Please note the following:

aTherefore, a sprinkler system is not required.

b Based on the above, a second means of egress is not required.

c fire alarm system exists.

dThe two existing bathrooms will remain and one handicapped bathroom will be
installed.

abwh

The following is my response to Richard Franzetti's memo dated 1/6/23:

1. The plantings as shown on the Site Plan exist. All the curbing exists.
2. There will be no site disturbance at all.
3. | will forward a water/wastewater report to the NYCDEP.

The following is my response to Patrick Cleary’'s memo dated 1/12/23:

1. Alist of all the variances has been added to the Site Plan.

2. A detailed analysis of the parking requirements for each floor has been added to
the Site Plan.

3. It should also be noted that services will be held at the chapel Wednesday,
Friday, and Saturday from 7 PM — 9 PM, and Sunday from 4 PM — 6 PM.

4. The deli hours are 6 AM — 6 PM Monday — Friday, and Saturday & Sunday from
7 AM - 3 PM.

Two Muscoot Road North
Mahopac, New York 10541
P: (845) 628-6613 F: (845) 628-2807
Email: joel.greenberg@arch-visions.com
www.arch-visions.com




5. Based on numbers 3 & 4 above, the deli and the church services will never
overlap. Although, our application to the ZBA will request a variance based on
the full parking requirements for the deli and chapel.

6. Bells, clarions, & other amplified sounds have never and will never be part of this
chapel.

7. The existing sign will remain and will be added to the Site Plan.

8. Since the second floor chapel is a place of public assembly, all required building
and fire code regulations will be adhered to.

9. Based on the 2020 N.Y.S. Building Code, if the occupancy of the second floor is
49 people or less, no sprinklers system, second means of egress, or 2 Handicap
rest rooms are required

Very truly yours,
i /] ;
\.»'\\"'"1:71{) iI/;/‘T') 74 '{ijf €
Ry ) A T
AP IO,
/ \

Joel Greenberg, AIA, NACRB
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Zoning Schedule
Owner - John Chang - 716 Route 6, Mahopac, NY 10541
Mailing Address - 2675 Cecile Drive, Yorktown Heights, NY 10598

zowe-c¢
TM# 76.30-1-26
c- REQUIRED ExiSTING VARIANCE
VARIANGE PREVIOUSLY
\MIN LOT AREA (5F) 40,000SF 16,5225F CPRE-EXISTING
\min LoT wiDTH (FT) 200FT 149.32FT CRREEXISTIN
\min LOT DEPTH (FT) 200FT 110.58FT Y
\MIN YARD DIMENSIONS (FT)
FRONT q0FT 32.3FT EREERSTING
SIDE 20FT 9.6FT BREEXTSING
REAR 20T oFT BRESSING
{minmmum FLOOR AREA 5,000F 4,400SF PREEXISTING
{max BUILDING HEIGHT (FT) 3sFT <asFT NONE
Imax LoT coverace (%) 15% 15.7% NONE
|PARIREEIRED PARKING: 23 PS* | el 20PF o= 12ps 15¥BsTNG_|2As vaRIANCE
(zps11Ps -z PS) CrapeL 2 seTsa = 11Ps
RS S TP O WEDNESDAY ARD SATUROAY

DELI GLOSES AT 6 P IWEEKDAYS AND 3PH ON SATURDAY.

HAPEL: 1 SPOTI3 SEATS
£l 1sPOTI2008F

7enc€ 0.2

»

meto!
posts

oxs ot toung—
top of curb
7K 0T E %

\
24° 1 5m4 9"""0"5'7 inside

o
line; #34°

roof

V\
O

\\va

\)‘;(\5

ovﬂdmg
comer of buldS

9
S, & < SIGN
(SEE DETAL)

civar

17" inside

PARKING SPACE
10' x 20" (Trp)

NEW CONCRETE CURB

PROPOSED
MULCH
ISLAND

s P e
N

PROPOSED
(")

NEW CONCRETE CURE

’))

X
¢ R
ol 7ol & _|

NEW CONCRETE CURE O ‘:

@! o

N |
CONCRETE CURB \ .|
o | |

10" x 18"
WITH RASED

o
V/S/ﬂ”&'me

2MUSCOOT ROAD NORTH 845-628.6613

MAHOPAC NY, 10541 845-628-2807

0L CREENGERGEARCHASIONS COM

PROJECT:
JOHN CHAN

PROJECT ADDRESS
715 ROUTE 6, MAHOPAC, NY.

10541
TAX MAP NO. 76.30-1.26

SITE PLAN

MAILING ADDRESS
2675 CECILE DR, YORKTOWN
HEIGHTS, NY 10508

ISSUANCE

(5

|
50.00°

concrete

EXISTING CONCRETE
CURB TO REMAIN

\ BsTiNG sion To BE
XSG SION 10 BE

OS\TE

SCALE
AS NOTED

DRAWN BY/CHKD BY,
JT e G

PROJECT NO.
12-22159

S-100




TOTAL SF: 2507.67

CONFERENCE
ROOM

175 SF

EXISTING

HALL

EXISTING
STAR

OFFICE

126 SF

108
2513 wa;’ j
311"
WALK=IN FREEZER ki
666 SF =
" 7 o A
T [pew PEW PEW
108" B
1 19 |9 |©
362"
THALE ol . | ea
DEL | T own =
& 1134 SF = N )
K‘TCHEN STARS f I B4 57
PEW PEW PEW
400 SF - ALTAR
298 SF .
160 53 ] ® ® ®
=
0= S
Y i U + TOTAL 32
E ; N OCCUPANTS
BATHROOM
— =i li==i

FIRST_FLOOR PLAN
e = T

SECOND FLOOR PLAN
e = T

FIXED PEWS — 18" OF SPACE PER
5 * 6 PEWS = 30 OCCUPANTS AT CHAPEL + 2 OCCUPANTS AT ALTAR

= 32 OCCUPANTS TOTAL.

OCCUPANT — 5 OCCUPANTS PER PEW.

Do P Tl
<
V/SIOA/S’HC
2MUSCOOTROADNORTH  P: 845-626-6613
MAHOPAC NY, 10

F845-628.2807
J05L GREENBERGE s cou

PROJECT:
JOHN CHANG

PROJECT ADDRESS MALING ADDRESS
TIGROUTE 6L MAHOPAC, NY 075 CECILE DR, YORKTOWN
Tosés FEIGHTS, Ny 10558

TAX AP NO, 76.30-1.26

FLOOR PLANS

TSSUANCE

SCALE

AS NOTED
DRAWN BY/CHKD BY,
JTMLSIG -

PROJECT NO.

12-22-159




OFRONT ELEVATION (:)LEFT SIDE_ELEVATION
1/4" = 10" 1/ =)

Do o

Yyrsrons ..

2MUSCOOTROADNORTH  P: 845-626-6613
MAHOPAC NY, 10541 F845-628.2807
J0EL GREENBERGEARCHVSIONS COM

PROJECT:
JOHN CHANG

PROJECT ADDRESS MAILING ADDRESS
718ROUTE G, MAHOPAC,NY 2675 CECILE DR, YORKTOWN
10541 HEIGHTS, NY 10508

-

ELEVATIONS

TSSUANCE

REAR_ELEVATION RIGHT SIDE_ELEVATION <
1/6 = v'=0% 1/4 —0" AS NOTED.

DRAWN BY/CHKD BY,
JT e G -

PROJECT NO.
12-22-159




RAYEX DESIGN GROUP

DESIGN PLANNING CONSTRUCTION
266 SHEAR HILL ROAD
MAHOPAC, NEW YORK 10541
845-621-4000
RAYEXDESIGN@GMAIL.COM

ROY A. FREDRIKSEN, PE

Date: April 20, 2023
728 ROUTE SIX, LLC
728 US Route six, Mahopac NY 10541
Tax Map # 76.22-1-54

NARRATIVE REPORT FOR BUILDING WATER USAGE

1.0 PURPOSE
The purpose of this narrative is to specify water usage to determine sewage disposal
capacity.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION
Existing is a commercial building that contains food service establishments and food
retail stores in the process of obtaining approval to construct a small addition to take
out restaurant (125 s.f.) property has private water well.

3.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS
Currently the building has two restaurants and a food retail store, takeout only. Also
proposed is a takeout only dumpling restaurant.

4,0 HISTORY
This building had a sit-down restaurant and bar establishment with a catering hall.
The building has been renovated and divided into the above-mentioned
establishments.

5.0 WATER USAGE CALCULATIONS
These calculations of water usage are based on NYS DESIGN STANDARDS FOR
INTERMEDIATE SIZED WASTEWATER TREATEMENT SYSTEMS Dated
March 5. 2014 on pages B-19 and B-20
BELLA CUCINA Food Retail 1,250 s.f, store @ .1 gal/s.f. plus 15 Gal/ employee/
day= 155 gal/day.
DIM SUM Food Retail 785 s.f, store @ .1 gal/s.f. plus 15 gal/emp./day= 169 gal/day.
PHO sit-down restaurant 52 seats @ 35 gal/seat/ day= 1,820 gal/day.
THE PATRON sit-down restaurant 36 seats @ 35 gal/seat/ day= 1,260 gal/day.

Total water usage is 3,404 gallons/day

Sincerely

Roy A. Fredriksen, PE




Per Town of Carmel Code —~ Section 156 - Zoning

| P oy g s e i g X DRSS s S e TINTEACTELG
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Application Name: lin | Date “5. ittad: |
Y Keude b L0, S A3- 0005 “dfugfaa |
Site Address: - ’

No. . I hY  Street : Raw}—-e_ G ____Hamlet: /V/AIJOP.%C

Property Location: (Identify landmarks, distance from intersections, etc.)

126 VS BOUTE ¢ Acposs Frem  FIRE DEPT (Maiiorac )

gy

T Town of Carmel Tax Map Designation: Zoning Designation of Site;
Section 7¢.22 Block | Lots) 54 c _
. Property Deed Recorded in County Clerk's Office Liens, Mortgages or other Encumbrances i
Date Liber Page Yes {CNo™
1 Existing Easements Relating to the Sits Are Easements Proposed? ;
I J Yes Describe and attach copies: C@ Yes Describe and attach copies: |

Property Owners within a 500° Radius of the Site Been ldentified?
6s No Attached List to this Application Form . P .
ol LARPLICANTIOWNER INFORMATION | i f

i

Property Owner: . Phone #: §14.523-5460] Email:
- 128 POUTE Six, Lo | Fam 3 GUOILEI8@A0
Owners Address: .
iNo|GB strest: EAST LAKE BLYT Town: MAHOPAC stato:NYzip:/ 0 54/ 1
| Applicant (If different than owner): Phone #: §/4 330 %$4944] Email: |
MﬂLLHa},gj RESHARRT Fax#: g«s‘f &5 7812 |RAYEADESIGN @&may
Applicant Address 'JH different than owner): o
No. 2 ¢b Street: LY £AL HILL 12 Town: /HAH oPAC State: MY zipj 05¢/ /
individual/ Firm Responsible for Preparing Site | Phone ¥:gde~L 2000 | Email: m\ygxmqg
{ Plan: RRVEX DESIGN Fad: g45.©28.7812 | (DGMAIL. Cons
Irere . i ed MBKoPA Y Zip: (54
i No.26¢ Streel: SHEAE L. Town: FPAE State:/ { Zip: :
| Other Representatives: Phone #: Emaii:
; ‘P T . . Fa: mm
i ners Address:
1 No. Street: Town: o state  Zip:

i TRl BT TR PROIECT DESCRIPTION . s |
| Describe the project, proposed use and operation thereof:

WERNEIEPR, )\ $7/Ms p ARG AND VTILITIES will BEMAIN yNCHANGED,
PeoroSED ADDITIoN TO EXISTING BETAIL S7aRE 7o AliGa)
FRoNT TR WITH THE REST ©oF THE Doors 70 craseER
coMMer<ifl SFPACES . pDDIT/O0 1S 125 S F. pup Wil _
. S g )7 2EA FOR FR0F0SEr 7HE-0UT
BE U SED FPoOx PICK_UP AREA ‘r’OJ‘ f (4 J Z
FooD SEPVICE sT7TORE (DUMPLING s7ToRE )
G:\Engineering\Planning Board\01 - Applicstion info\Final Site and Subdivision\06-10-15 Site Plan Amliciim Form v3.docx
1 of4
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Lot size: Square footage of all existing structures (by floor):
Acres: ¢5d Square Feet: 2%.c2 | L i g0 5 .F.
# of existing parking spaces: 37 # of proposed parking spaces: 37
# of existing dwelling units: ¢ # of proposed dwelling units £

Is the site served by the following public utility infrastructure: N
= Is project in sewer district or will private septic system(s) be installed? /). /oo Sec e i
¢ If yes to Sanitary Sewer answer the following:

» Does approval exist to connect to sewer main? Yes: IB/No: O
» Is this an in-district connection? _ .~ Out-of district conpection?

» What is the total sewer capacity at time of application? .| A %
» What is your anticipated average and maximum daily /_ilo#\Br, 404 /

For Town of Carmel Town Engineer .
- ;
» What is the sewer capacity ;ml?)D_,{{l @7/6 3@:‘,// >5

=  Water Supply  iAJ ell Yes: O No: O

If Yes: » Does approval exist to connect to water main? Yes: [ No: [J
» What is the total water capacity at time of application?
» What is your anticipated average and maximum daily demand

» Storm Sewer Yes: @ No: O
= Electric Service Yes: @ No: O
= Gas Service Yes: B/No: O
¢ Telephone/Cable Lines Yes: E{No: O

For Town of Carmel Town Engineer
Water Flows ff [/6 z Lg
Sewer Flows er )

Town Engineer; Date
What is the predominant soil type(s) on the | What is the approximate depth to water table?

site? A/ /p f\}/'&‘

Site slope categories: © {’ % >35% <) Y%

15-25% _| 25-35% ¢J

Estimated quantity of excavation: Cut (C.Y.) Fill (C.Y.)

Is Blasting Proposed Yes: O No: B Unknown: [

Is the site located in a designated Critical Environmental Area? | Yes: O [No: ®
Does a curb cut exist on the | Are new curb cuts proposed? | What Is the sight distance?

site? Yes:Td No: O Yes: O NoDE Left Right

Is the site located within 500’ of:

¢ The boundary of an adjoining city, town or village Yes: O No: &

¢ The boundary of a state or county park, recreation area or road right-of-way  Yes: [0 No: El/
e A county drainage channel line. Yes: [0 No: BT

¢ The boundary of state or county owned land on which a building is located Yes: @ No: O

2 of4



Is the site listed on the State or Federal Register of Historic Place (or substantially contiguous)
Yes: O No: &

Is the site located in a designated floodplain?
Yes: O No:

Will the project require coverage under the Current NYSDEC Stormwater Regulations
Yes: O No: @
Will the project require coverage under the Current NYCDEP Stormwater Regulations
Yes: 00 No: &
Does the site disturb more than 5,000 sq ft Yes: [0 No: E/

Does the site disturb more than 1 acre Yes: O No: B/

Does the slte contain freshwater wetlands?
Yes: [J No: E)
Jurisdiction:
NYSDEC: O Town of Carmel: O

If present, the wetlands must be delineated in the field by a Wetland Professional, and survey located on
the Site Plan.

Are encroachments in regulated wetlands or wetland buffers proposed? Yes: [ No: OF
Does this application require a referral to the Environmental | Yes: LJ No:'[@
Conservation Board?

Does the site contain waterbodies, streams or watercourses? Yes: [J No:®d

Are any encroachments, crossings or alterations proposed? Yes: O No: ﬁ

Is the site located adjacent to New York City watershed lands? Yes: [ No: B

Is the project funded, partially or in total, by grants or loans from a public source?
Yes: O No:fd

Will municipal or private solid waste disposal be utilized?
Public: O Private: O

Has this application been referred to the Fire Department? Yes: [ No:ﬂl_

What is the estimated time of construction for the project?

N 1 L 1) T S B (1 clier JET ARt B
Zoning Provision Existing Proposed
Lot Area &, 000 Pl 2
Lot Coverage 20 % 27 %
Lot Width 200 e
Lot Depth 200 153
Front Yard =% 40 (s
Side Yard >0 1.3
Rear Yard 30 Bipe Lmndy 413
Minimum Required Floor Area 5000 el8otizs
Floor Area Ratio e Gz
Height & Ea 390
Off-Street Parking 24 24
Off-Street Loading _ = [

3of4



TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Will variances be required? If yes, identify variances:
Yes: O No: &
Foundation ceNC .
Structural System wWoo O
Roof ASpHALT
Exterior Walls Si1DINe

correct.

MIKE Guo

Applicants Name

Sworn before me this

Pmm .-P:‘.mu' K

| hereby depose and certlfy that ailthe above statements and information and all statements and
information contained in the supporting documents and drawings attached hereto are true and

L'
Applicants Signature —

day of t 4 ,

@M Qa@u

Notary Public

ALICE DALY
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01DAG6345218
Qualified in Putnam County
Commisslon Explres July 25, 2024

200
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TOWN OF CARMEI
SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS
CERTIFICATION FORM
All Site Plans submitted to the Planning Board for review shall include the

following information and details, as set forth in Section 156-61 B of the Town of
Carmel Zoning Ordinance.

This form shall be included with the site plan submission

Name and title of person preparing the site plan
2 | Name of the applicant and owner (if different
from applicant)
3 | Original drawing date, revision dates, scale and
north arrow
4 | Tax map, block and lot number(s), zoning district

5 | All existing property lines, name of owner of each
property within a 500’ radius of the site

6 | Contour lines at two-foot intervals, grades of all
roads, driveways, sanitary and storm sewers

7 | The location of all water bodies, streams,
watercourses, wetland areas, wooded areas,
rights-of-way, streets, roads, highways, railroads,
buildings, structures

8 | The location of all existing and proposed
easements

9 |The location of all existing and proposed
structures, their use, setback dimensions, floor
plans, front, side and rear elevations, buildable
area.

10 | On site circulation systems, access, egress ways
and service roads, emergency service access
and traffic mitigation measures

11 | Sidewalks, paths and other means of pedestrian
circulation

12 | On-site parking and loading spaces and travel
aisles with dimensions

13 | The location, height and type of exterior lighting
fixtures

14 | Proposed signage

15 | For non-residential uses, an estimate of the r
number of employees who will be using the site, )
description of the operation, types of products GO
sold, types of machinery and equipment used

o o 0N o oogs
0 O oo o oofgs

SIS
O

OO @ 8 8 =
0o Oooo O
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TOWN OF CARMEL
SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS
CERTIFICATION FORM

T The location of cluoes, simig ools, | - ' -
open spaces, parks or other recreational areas, \ \ [)\
and identification of who is responsible for ]\J

maintenance
17 | The location and design of buffer areas, &g O
screening or other landscaping, including grading ‘
and water management. A comprehensive w\\gr)r“
landscaping plan in accordance with the Tree
Conservation Law

18 | The location of public and private utilities, zd m]
maintenance responsibilities, trash and garbage
areas _

19 | A list, certified by the Town Assessor, of all = 0
property owners within 500 feet of the site
boundary -

20 | Any other information required by the Planning = O

Board which is reasonably necessary to
ascertain compliance with this chapter

Applicants Certification (to be completed by the licensed professional preparing the
site plan:

| goY A FEEDA) KSFA/E <_ hereby certify that the site plan to which | have attached
my seal and signature, meets all of the requirements of §156-61B of the Town of
Carmel Zoning Ordinance:

Signature - Applicant Date

Signature - Owner Date




TOWN OF CARMEL
SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS
CERTIFICATION FORM

Town Certification (to be completed by the Town)

i hereby confirm that the site plan meets all of the
requirements of §156-61B of the Town of Carmel Zomng Ordinance:

?@M ~yinb £ Sl

Signature - &: Board Secretary Date

Signature - Téwn Engm e

3of3



Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information, The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on
information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as
thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the
lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item,

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:
728 Roule 6 LLC

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):
728 Route 6, Mahapac, NY 10541

Brief Description of Proposed Action:
Renovate existing building. No site work.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 914.523.9450
728 Route 6 LLC ) E-Mail: g 16838@s01.c0m
Address:
168 East Lake Bivd
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Mahopac New York 10541
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO YES
administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that D E
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency? NO YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:
vl | O]
3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 0.58 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 0 acres
¢. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 0.56 acres

Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:

5. [CJUrban [J Rural (non-agriculture) [J Industrial Commercial [] Residential (suburban)
O Forest [ Agriculture [J Aquatic [C] Other(Specify):
[ Parkland

Page | of



5. Is the proposed action,

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b.  Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

L) 8

6. Isthe proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?

7. Isthe site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?
If Yes, identify:

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantia] increase in traffic above present levels?
b, Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

¢ Are any pedestrian accornmodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed
action?

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technolo gies:

RN SERERBEEEE

0

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water: )

Well D

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilitics? NO | YES

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: _

Septic

12. 8. Does the project site contain, or i it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district
which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the
State Register of Historic Places?

b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an erea designated as sensitive for
archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?

Nk

L|8

O]

N

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbadies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

Nl

N




14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site, Check all that apply:
Clshoreline [T Forest [ Agriculturaligressiands  [] Early mid-successionsl
CIWetlend [ Urban [] Suburban

15, Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or NO
Federal government s threatened or endangered?
Northem Long-eared Bat

16. s the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?

L]

NO

8]

If Yes,
1)

& Wil storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe:

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other ectivities that would result in the impoundment of water Nd YES
or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dem)?
If Yes, explain the Purpose and size of the impoundment:

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an ective or closed solid waste | NO YES

management facility?
If Yes, describe:

L]
20.Has the site of the Proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES
completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe:

0

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF
MY KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor/name: W. ' ‘I anAq 'E) Cfs "lf\lﬂ"a{ Date; éﬁz_ql/zazo o
Signature: . fé- = i/ _l/’I,ZJ IJ‘#:‘ Title: 4¢5 ENI

U'RINT FORM-, Page 3 of 3




EAF Mepper Summary Report

Wednesday, June 24, 2020 3:07 PM

Kogne Sl Thels i) NGOG, 18

Disclaimer: The EAF Mapper Iz a screening toof Intended to assist
project sponsors and reviewing agencies In preparing an environmantal
assessment form (EAF). Nol all questions asked In the EAF are
answered by the EAF Mapper. Additlonal information on any EAF

768.25+5¢ L quesilon can be obialned by consulting the EAF Workbooks. Although
3 76.22-1-55 the EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-date digital data available to
; T622-4-30 DEGC, you may also nesd to contact local or other data sources in order
. ! to obtaln data not provided by the Mapper. Digital data Is not a
: B substitite for agency detsrminations.
FA22-1-50 T 9602428
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Part 1/ Question 7 [Critical Environmentai
Area]

Part 1/ Question 12a [National or State
Register of Historic Places or State Eligible
Sites]

Part 1/ Question 12b [Archeological Sites]
Part 1/ Question 13a [Wetlands or Other
Regulated Waterbodies]

Part 1/ Question 15 [Threatened or
Endangered Animal]

Part 1/ Question 15 [Threatened or
Endangered Animal - Name)

Part 1/ Question 16 [100 Year Flood Plain]
Part 1/ Question 20 [Remediation Site]

Short Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report

No

No

Yes

Yes - Digital mapping information on local and federal wetlands and ;
waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.

Yes Q
Northern Long-eared Bat

No
No




NOTES:
1. THIS SITE PLAN IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF USE CHANGE AND RENOVATION OF
¢ EXISTING COMMERCIAL BUILDING. NO CHANGE IN SQUARE FOOTAGE.
2. ORIGINAL USE OF THE BUILDING WAS RESTAURANT AND CATERING HALL
WITH SEATING CAPACITY OF 240 SEATS. THE PROPOSED USE IS 5 INDIVIDUAL
SPACES TO BE USED AS RETAIL AND SMALL RESTAURANT.
3. ORIGINAL RESTAURANT/BAR/BANQUET BUSINESS HAS A SEATING CAPACITY
OF 140 SEATS CATERING, 80 SEATS RESTAURANT AND 20 SEATS BAR.
4. SEWAGE FLOW FOR ORIGINAL USE WAS 4,600 GALLON PER DAY AND THE
/ PROPOSED USE WILL HAVE 3,070 GALLON PER DAY.
5. THE SITE IS SERVED WITH EXISTING MUNICIPAL SEWER CONNECTION AND
PRIVATE WELL.
6. NO ADDITIONAL IMPERVIOUS AREA IS PROPOSED.
7. PARKING REQUIREMENTS FOR ORIGINAL USE WAS 80 PARKING SPACES AND
NEW USE WILL REQUIRE ONLY 34 PARKING SPACE OF WHICH 31 SPACES
EXISTING. (FROM ORIGINAL USE)

ZONING TABLE

) VICINITY MAP SCALE: 1" = 1000" +\—

COMMERCIAL
C REQUIRED PROVIDED ADDITION VARIANCE REQUIRED
MIN. LOT_AREA 40,000 SQ. FT. 23,762 SQ. FT. CRANTED |
MIN. YARDS:
FRONT 40 FT 1 GRANTED
SIDE 25 FT 1 FT. GRANTED
REAR 30 FT 47.3 FT
MIN. _FRONTAGE 200 FT 155 FT
MAX. BLDG. HEIGHT 35 FT 30 FT
MIN. LOT WIDTH 200 /7 750 FT GRANTED
MIN. _LOT DEPTH 200 FT 153 FT GRANTED
IN. REQ. FLOOR AREA 5000 SQ FT 6,180 FT
MAX. BLDG. COVERAGE 30% 27.4% 27.6%
MIN. DRIVEWAY WIDTH 12 FT (ONE WAY) 12 FT_(ONE WAY) GRANTED
PARKING REQ. FOR 34 PARKING SPACES | 35 SPACES (9'X18°) VARIANCE FOR
PLUS 2 H.C. SPACE IDITIONAL 80
PANG SPaGES
TOTAL 37 SPACES GRANTED

PARKING CALCULATIONS

PARKING REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL SPACES OF THIS BUILDING.
PHO Vietnamese Restaurant 52 seats/ 3=17.3 required 18 parking spaces

AREA MAP __ SCALE: 1" = 200° +\-

The Patron Restaurant 36 seats/ 3=12  required 12 parking spaces AO0RESS

Dim Sum Dumpling takeout (patron use area) 200=.9  required 1 parking space 0k AT

Bella Cucina ltalian retail (patron usearea) 531 5.£./200= 2.6 required 3 parking spaces iomie, Ny 10541
PROPOSED ADDITION 125 S.F. Total parking spaces required 34 parking spaces g

Total parking spaces provided 37 parking spaces 76.22-1-27 IAN W, REALTY, LLC

725 ROUTE 6
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

76.30-1-15 THE LAKE MAHOPAC CONDOMINIUNS
60 MCALPINE AVE.
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

76.22.1-50 JOHN P. MOONEY KOG FND., INC.
161 EAST LAKE BLVD

SITE PLAN el

76.22.1-59 MATTHEW SPALLINA
185 EAST LAKE BLVD

SCALE 17=20"
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

ADJOINING OWNERS

Y 4
p___¢

PLANNING CONSTRUCTION

ROY A. FREDRIKSEN, PE

DESIGNPL, ONSULTING
266 SHEAR HILL RD.*MAHOPAC, NY 10541+ 845-621-4000
RAYEXDESIGN@GMAIL.COM
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76.22-1-54

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY PREPARED BY:

Link
Land Surveyors pc.

21 Clark Place, Suite 18 Phone 845-628-5857
Mahopac N.Y. 10541 Fax 845-621-0013
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April 28, 2023

Mr. Richard J. Franzetti, P.E. "
Town Engineer / Town of Carmel NY :‘
60 McAlpin Avenue AZL ENGINEERING

Mahopac, NY 10541
Re: 93 Teakettle Spout Road
Dear Mr. Franzetti,

Enclosed please find the following re-submittal documents for the proposed site development
project at 93 Teakettle Spout Road in Mahopac, New York:

v" Review Memorandum by Richard Franzetti, P.E./Town Engineer dated March 3, 2023 x 1
v Short Environmental Assessment Form x 1

v" Revised SWPPPP dated April 23, 2023 (including civil plans) x 1

In order to facilitate the review of this application, below is the list of comments received in your
review memorandum, along with their respective response shown in bold:

General Comments

The following referrals would appear to be warranted:

The Town of Carmel Environmental Conservation Board

Putnam County Department of Planning (GML 239n referral; proximity to County highway)
Town of Carmel Highway Department

Mahopac Fire Department

Acknowledged — all of the above.

oo T

2. The following regulatory permits will be required for the application:

a. New York State Department of Conservation (NYSDEC) Stormwater Permit;
b. Putnam County Department of Health

i.  Water Supply Permit

. Septic Permits

c. The Town of Carmel Environmental Conservation Board

d. Town of Carmel Highway Permit

Acknowledged — all of the above.

3. The area of disturbance for the work has been provided as 0.7 acres. The threshold criteria of
disturbances for the NYSDEC stormwater regulation are between 5,000 square feet and one (1)
acre and over one (1) acre. The project will require coverage under the NYDSEC SPDES General
Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activity (GP-0-20-001) and the development
of Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) that has erosion and sediment controls.
Acknowledged.

The applicant has provided a SWPPP. Initial comments are as follows:

e The infiltration rates are based on test records certified by the DOH in 1999. The applicant
will need to perform percolation tests, as per NYSDEC guidelines, in the area where the
stormwater management practices are proposed. Percolations tests were performed at the site

93 Teakettle Spout Rd Project #202237



on 4/22/2023 at the location of the proposed infiltration practices. The SWPPP has been
updated accordingly.

* A custom soil report has been provided. This report should be narrowed down to the site-
specific soils and not include the larger surrounding area. A revised soil report has been prepared
focusing at the subject site and is included in the updated SWPPP.

e Standard soil and erosion sediment controls are provided as part of the SWPPP. There is an
extensive list of practices provided (e.g. buffer strips, coffer dams, compost filter sock etc.). This
list should be narrowed down to the site-specific practices. The SWPPP has been updated to
only include SESCs that are pertinent to the project.

e Standard inspection checklists controls are provided as part of the SWPPP. There is an
extensive list of practices provided (e.g. buffer strips, coffer dams, compost filter sock etc.). This
list should be narrowed down to the site-specific practices. The SWPPP has been updated to
only include checklists on the proposed stormwater management systems.

e There is insufficient detail on how the stormwater management practices (SMPs) will be
protected during construction. Details should be provided. A note has been added to Sheet C-
200 to require the proposed location of the retention systems to be protected during
construction using construction fencing; construction fencing detail is shown on Sheet C-
601 Construction Details.

* Drainage areas must be provided/shown on drawings. Drainage areas have been included
on the plans — see Sheet DA-100

e Location of the proposed swales should be provided. Swale locations are shown on Sheet
C-300 Drainage and Grading Plan.

e The SWPPP should be a standalone document and include applicable drawings and details.
The SWPPP is presented as a standalone document. Civil engineering plans are included
under Attachment K of the SWPPP.

4. The applicant has indicated that there are easements related to the site. The narrative of these
easement should be provided and the easements must be shown on the drawings

5. Applicant has indicated that 10% open space will be set aside. This area must be identified and
noted on the drawing

0. If necessary the applicant will be required to supply a stormwater maintenance agreement and
maintenance guarantee per Town Code (§156-85 and {156-87 B respectively) to assure long-term
maintenance of all stormwater management practices (SWMP) proposed for the site.
Acknowledged; a maintenance agreement and maintenance guarantee will be executed
prior to construction.

7. Should any public improvements be deemed necessary as part of the development of the tract,
a Performance Bond and associated Engineering Fee must eventually be established for the work.
The applicant should note that a Performance Bond and associated Engineering fee is minimally
required for the stormwater management practices, erosion and sediment control drainage features,
landscaping etc. installed on the site. Please see {156-61 ] and K of the Town Code for additional
information. Acknowledged; a performance bond in the amount necessary to cover the
proposed soil erosion and sediment control and stormwater management improvements
will be provided prior to construction.

II. Detailed Comments
1. Provide scale on cover sheet. Scale has been added.
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2. Provide a legend on all drawings. Legends have been added.

3. Provide an electronic version of the SEA http://www.dec.ny.qov/permits/6191.html ;
http://www.dec.ny.gov/eafmapper/ A short Environmental Assessment Form is included
with this comment response letter.

4. Sheet C-100:

a. The drawing appears to be a copy of the original survey map that had wetland flags from 2022
identified. Yes, this sheet shows the original survey with the mapped wetland flags.

b. Provide a scale on the drawing ; scale is shown.

5. Drawing C-200 -

a. The wetland area as identified on Drawing C-100 in the south east portion of the site is
identified on this drawing as a center of a dry bed. This should be clarified and corrected on all
drawings.

6. Drawing C-300-

a. All re-grading required to accomplish the intended development should be provided. It is
unclear from the drawings provide the extent of cut and fill proposed for the site. Proposed
contours are shown more clearly on the revised plans and limits of site disturbance are now
shown.

b. The amount of fill, if any, being brought to the site should be provided. Fill will not be
imported to the site; this has been noted on the plan.

c. All fill brought to the site must be certified per NYSDEC regulations and manifests/ certification
of the fill material being delivered should be provided. Add note to drawing. Note added, in case
fill needs to be brought to the site, although none is anticipated.

7. Drawing C-400-

a. 'This will need to be reviewed and approved by the PCDOH Acknowledged

b, The applicant should note that there are no Town related water and sewer utilities at this site.
Understood.

c. Access lanes should be identified to denote a traversable path to the intended septic locations,
for maintenance purposes. Maintenance access is now shown on the plan.

d. Any existing PCDOH approvals for either lot should be submitted, for the Board's records.
There are no current PCDOH approvals for the site.

8. Drawing C-500-

a. Provide details and add note on drawing that the areas to be used for the infiltration SMP areas
are to be protected during construction Note added

b. Show silt and construction fencing These details have been duplicated to show on this
sheet also.

c. Construction sequence should be provided in this drawing Construction Sequence has been
added to Sheet C-001 Project Notes and Specifications

d. Area of disturbance is identified as 30,990 sf, the SWPPP uses 42,940 sq ft this should be
clarified The SWPPP uses the entire lot size for stormwater modeling purposes, which is
different from the site disturbance area. Leaders have been added to clarify site disturbance
versus lot size.
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9. Drawings C-600 and 601 -

a. Additional details should be provided as to the underdrains of the cultic systems No
underdrains are proposed under the Cultecs. The upstream structure functions as a flow
diverter in the design.

b. The locations of the erosion control blankets and stone check dam should be provided on the
drawings Erosion control blankets have been removed as found not to be required upon
further evaluation. The drainage swales to be equipped with stone check dams as a
temporary erosion control is shown on Sheet C-500

c. Provide Driveway Cross Section. The proposed driveway section is shown on Sheet C-
601.

10. A landscaping plan for the property building should be provided.

11. All planting should be verified by the Town of Carmel Wetlands Inspector and a note added
to the drawing

12. All plantings shall be installed per g142 of the Town of Carmel Town Code and a note added
to the drawing.

13. Available sight distances at each driveway location should be specified on plan. Any clearing
along the edge of the roadway R.O.W. that may be necessary to assure appropriate sight distances
are provided, should be identified. Sight distances are shown on the Sheet C-200 ; clearing a
the right-of-way is not required.

14. Slopes at the entrance way need to be defined. It is suggested that slopes of less than 6% be
used for the first 20 feet of entry and that slopes of no greater than 8% be used entering the site.
The proposed grading plan yields a maximum slope of 5.56% along the proposed driveway.
An arrow reading “6% Slope Max” was added to Sheet C-300 Drainage and Grading Plan.

15. All utilities must be buried. Details for trenching must be provided. A pipe/utility trench
detail is shown on Sheet C-600 Construction Details.

16. Information regarding topographic contours should be provided on all drawings. Contours
are now shown on all pages. Proposed contours are shown on Sheet C-300 Drainage and
Grading Plan.

We trust this resubmittal will be effective in addressing all of your review comments. If you have
any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (646) 705 6664.

Thank you,

s

Alvaro Alfonzo-Larrain, P.E., M.Eng.
A2L Engineering, PLIC
President

CC: Michael Scocca (Owner)
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DRAWING LIST

C- 001 PROJECT NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS
C- 100 EXISTING CONDITIONS

C- 200 SITE PLAN

C- 300 DRAINAGE AND GRADING PLAN

C- 400 WATER WELL AND SEPTIC SYSTEM PLAN
C- 500 SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS
C- 600 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

C-601 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

DA-100 DRAINAGE AREA MAPS

MAHOPAC HOUSE
AT
93 TEAKETTLE SPOUT ROAD

MAHOPAC, NY 10541

SITE LOCATION MAP

FEBRUARY 2023

=130 s

«d
I
A2L ENGINEERING




GENERAL NOTES:

EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY PREPARED BY ANB HOLDINGS GCCM, LLC DATED JULY 14, 2022.

SITE PLAN LAYOUT MUST CONFORM WITH LAND USE APPROVALS. CONTRACTOR MAY NOT DEVIATE FROM THE LAYOUT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY UTILITY COMPANIES PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY EXCAVATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NYS CODE RULE 753.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR FEATURES THAT MAY EXIST WITHIN THE WORK AREA,

CCONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODE, PERMIT CONDITIONS AND SAFETY REGULATIONS.

ANNOTATED DIMENSIONS SHOWN SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ANY SCALED DIMENSION.

CCONSTRUCTION HEALTH AND SAFETY IS THE RESPONSIBILY OF THE CONTRACTOR PERFORMING THE WORK.

CCONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE ALL PERMIT(S) REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK UNDER CONTRACT.

CCONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BY MEASUREMENTS AT THE JOB SITE AND SHALL TAKE ANY AND ALL OTHER MEASUREMENTS NECESSARY TO VERIFY THE DRAWINGS AND TO
PERFORM THE WORK PROPERLY. ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND THE MEASURED DIMENSIONS OF THE EXISTING SHALL BE NOTIFIED TO THE ENGINEER. NO WORK SHALL
PROCEED UNTIL SUCH DISCREPANCY HAS BEEN ADDRESSED.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN THE SITE OF ANY CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AND SURPLUS MATERIALS AT COMPLETIONOF THE WORK.

CENO DA LN

SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES:

1. ALL PROPOSED EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NYSDEC STANDARDS.

2. GRASS SEED MIX FOR EROSION CONTROL MAY BE APPLIED BY EITHER MECHANICAL OR HYDROSEEDING METHODS.

3. AREAS OF EXPOSED SOIL WHERE IS NOT FEASIBLE TO ESTABLISH TEMPORARY GROUND COVER DUE TO CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS SHALL BE MOISTEN WITH WATER AT LEAST TWICE A DAY
FOR DUST CONTROL.

4. TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PRESCRIBED SCHEDULE SHOWN ON THIS SHEET.

5. DISTURBED SOILS SHALL BE RESTORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SOIL RESTORATION STANDARDS IN CHAPTER 5 OF THE NYSDEC STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DESIGN MANUAL, LATEST EDITION,
6. CONSTRUCTION FUELS AND CHEMICALS SHALL BE PROPERLY STORED WITHOUT EXPOSURE TO PRECIPITATION.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ADJONING PROPERTIES AND THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY FROM SEDIMENT MIGRATION DURING CONSTRUCTION.

8. TEMPORARY SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS MUST BE REMOVED AND DISPOSED OFF SITE, BUT ONLY AFTER PERMANENT VEGETATION HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED.

CONSTRUCTION NOTE:

1. ANY CHANGES TO THE ENGINEERING PLANS OR CONSTRUCTION DETAILS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER,

2. CONCRETE WASHOUT SHALL BE PROPERLY DISPOSED IN DESIGNATED WASHOUT AREA.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCE AS SHOWN ON PLANS.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL AVOID THE PRESENCE HEAVY EQUIPMENT AND STOCKPILING OF MATERIALS WITHIN THE DESIGNATED STORMWATER AND SEPTIC INFRILTRATION AREAS.
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PLAN CONSTRUCTION TO PROGRESS WITHOUT THE DISTURBANCE OF WORK THAT HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY COMPLETED.
CCONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

1. INSTALL SITE FENCING AND TEMPORARY SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS

2. COMPLETE SITE CLEARING AND DISPOSALS

3. COMPLETE SITE WORK CONSTRUCTION (COMPLY WITH REQUIRED INSPECTIONS PRIOR TO BACKFILL)

4. REMOVE AND DISPOSE TEMPORARY SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS UPON ESTABLISHMENT OF LAWNS

5. PROCURE AS-BUILT SURVEY

6. PERMIT CLOSE OUT

DRAINAGE AND GRADING NOTE:

1. FINAL GRADE SHALL PROMOTE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDINGS AND PITCH TO DRAIN,

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL GRADE TEH SITE SMOOTHLY WITHOUT ABRUPT CHANGES TO GROUND ELEVATIONS.

3. IMPORTED STRUCTURAL FILL, IF REQUIRED, SHALL BE WELL-GRADED GRANULAR SOIL THAT MEETS THE GENERAL GRADATION REQUIREMENTS FOR NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (NYSDOT) SELECT GRANULAR FILL (ITEM NO. 733.1101)

4. IN-SITU MATERIAL INTENDED TO BE RE-USED AS STRUCTURAL BACKFILL SHALL BE FREE OF DELETIRUS AND ORGANIC MATERIALS AND APPROVED BY ENGINEER

5. COMPACT DRIVEWAY SUBGRADE TO 95 PERCENT MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/ASTMD1557.

6. CUT OUT SOFT AREAS OF SUBGRADE NOT CAPABLE OF IN-SITU COMPACTIONS. DO NOT BACKFILL OVER POROUS, WET, FROZEN OR SPONGY MATERIALS.

7. ALL BACKFILL MATE

8. SHOP DRAWINGS FOR PRE-CAST DRAINAGE STRUCTURES OR CUSTOM BASINS SHALL BE APPROVED BY ENGINEER PRIOR TO ORDERING RIALS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95 PERCENT MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/ASTM D1557. MAINTAIN OPTIMUM

MOISTURE CONTENT TO ATTAIN
REQUIRED DENSITY.

MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS:
DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL BE SOILTIGHT CORRUGATED HDPE N-12 BY ADS.

STORMWATER CHAMBERS SHALL BE RECHARGER 280HD BY CULTEC.

ISOLATOR ROW LINER SHALL BE WOVEN GEOTEXTILE EQIUVALENT TO No. 48 BY CULTEC.

GEOTEXTILE FABRIC AROUND STORMWATER DETENTION SYSTEM SHALL BE NON-WOVEN EQUIVALENT TO No. 410 BY CULTEC

GRAVEL DRIVEWAY SHALL BE NATURAL, CLEAN, ANGULAR 3/4" OR LARGER. SUBMIT SAMPLE FOR OWNER APPROVAL OF COLOR AND APPERANCE PRIOR TO ODERDERING,
MATERIALS NOT SPECIFIED HEREIN SHALL MEET THE SPECIFICATIONS NOTED ON THE PLANS OR DETAILS.

No o RN

SCHEDULE OF TEMPORARY SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS

MEASURE

DATES FOR
USE

TIMING, ACTMITY, AND LOCATION

CONTRACTOR T0_INSTALL CONSTRUCTION AND SILT FENGE PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY

EXCAVATION AND/OR FILUNG ON THE SITE SLT FENGE SHALL BE INSTALLED A SHOWN ON
SION AND_SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN_AND DETAIL SHEETS, AN

INED N EFFECTIVE OPERATING CONDITION THROUGHOUT ONSTRUCTON PROCESS

ALL STOCKPILES OF DIRT SHALL BE RIMMED WITH SILT FENCE IN ADDITION TO BEI
TEMPORARILY SEEDED: DAMAGED SECTIONS OF SLLT FENCE SHALL BE REPLACED

IMMEDIATELY. FENCING SHALL BE REMOVED ONLY AFTER ALL CONSTRUCTION HAS
COMPLETED. AND AL AREAS HAVE BEEN, PEAMANENTLY. STABILZED

DUST CONTROL

DURING DRY WEATHER, FOR AREAS OF EXPOSED SOIL
ESTABLISH TEMPORARY GROUND COVER DUE
CONTRACTOR SHALL WET AREAS

E_MOISTENIN A

DAY DURNG. PERIODS OF LITLE AN AS
CONTRACTOR

TEMPORARY ALL CONTRAGTOR SHALL TEWPORARILY SEED ALL EXPOSED AREAS OF SOIL THAT WL KoT
EEDING RECEIVE PERVANENT SURFACE TREATWENT IMMEDIATELY (WITHIN SEVEN, DAYS) AND ALL
PILES OF DIRT AND SOIL_STOCK] SS SEET SEDIMEN
CONTROL MAY Bt APPLIED BY EITVER MECHANICAL DR wmwcsgsmm NEni008
HYDROSEEOING SHALL BE PERFORMED N ACCORDANCE WITH THE AWERICAN ASSOCIATION oF
NURSERYMAN, AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY S LATEST EDiioN
BING RATES AND DATES OF APPLIGATION SHALL B DETERMINED. A3 FOLLOWS.
APRIL 1-JULY 1 | -
AUGUST 15-SEPT. D MIXTURE: OATS
APPLIED RATE: 1.8 LBS/1,000 SF.
APRIL 1-JULY 1 D MIXTURE: ANNUAL RYEGRASS
APPLIED RATE: 0.9 LBS/1,000 SF.
D MIXTURE: SUDANGRASS
APPLIED RATE: 0.9 LBS/1,000 SF.
INSPECTIONS UNTIL SITE IS | AL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR|
PERMANENTLY | MMEDIATELY AFTER EACH RANFALL EVENT AND AT LEAST DALY DURNG PROLONGED
STABILIZED RANFALL, ANY REQURED REPAIRS SHALL BE MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR. WEEKLY EROSION

AND SEDIMENT CONTROL INSPE D!
COMPETENT PARTY IN ACCORDANGE WITH NYSDEC SPDES, GENERAL PERMIT REQUREMENTS
INSPECTION REPORTS SHALL BE STORED WITH THE SWPPP ON-SITE.

DRAINAGE STRUCTURES SHALL BE NYLOPLAST BY ADS AND EQUIPPED WITH CAST-IRON GRATES. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING.

O
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WETLAND NOTES:

1. WETLANDS BOUNDARY SHOWN AS MAPPED ON SITE BY PAIL J. JAENNING ON DECEEMBER 21,2022.
2. PROPERTY IS MORE THAN 100 FEET AWAY FROM THE STATE REGULATED WETLAND CF-9, AS CONFIRMED BY NYSDEC ON EMAIL DATED JUNE 9, 2022 FROM SARAH PAWLICZAK.
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| aTiG e 1
100-FOOT WETLAND BUFFER | S

LAWN (TYP)

INSTALL CONSTRUCTION
(CE TO PROTECT
INFILTRATION AREAS FROM

A ANY ALTERATION OF PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS,
a0 1CATI
C  consmicrionme) e e S
4 LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR LICENSED
VEYOR IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7208
OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUGATION LAW, EXCEPT
AS PROVIDED FOR BY SEGTION 7209, SUBSECTION 2
PROPOSED
; STORMWATER PROJECT NAVE
RETENTION
SYSTEM A PROPOSED
DWELLING. GARAGE PROPOSED GRAVEL MAHOPAC HOUSE
280F DRIVEWAY
[ FOOTPRINT
PROJECT ADDRESS:

93 TEAKETTLE SPOUT ROAD, MAHOPAC, N7 10541

LEGEND

UNDERGROUND

. NAME TYPE OF LINE
ELECTRICAL SERVICE

CONSTRUCTION
FENCING

PROPOSED WATER WELL
LOCATION FOR DOMESTIC USE

PROPERTY LINE

LOCATION OF STORMWATER
STRUCTURE (TYP.)

RESTRICTED ELEVATION CONTOUR | __ _ ___ ___
BOUNDARY (TYP.)
WELL SETBACKS
APPOX.
LoCATONOF WETLAND SETBACK —
B EXSTRVG B UNDERGROUND
HOUSE TRIC
/
/® s,/
EXISTING WELL [
w2 - SIGHT DISTANCE LINE (CLEARING
L WITHIN THE ROW IS NOT REQUIRED)
8 | 3 |4/28/23)  REVISED PER REVIEW COMMENTS
|
AETTLE SPOUTRORD i 2 [2r3029) ISSUED AS FINAL
TEAKETTLE APPROX 24' WIDTH 1 (1123023 REVISED DRAFT
EDGE OF ROAD 0 |119/23) ISSUED FOR REVIEW
WARK | DATE | DEScRPTON |
PROPOSED UTILITY
POLE LOCATION PROJECTNO.
CAD WG FLE
DRAWN Y.
A [
X
GRAPHIC SCALE
7 SITE PLAN
]
1inch = 20 M. SHEET NUVBER

1 2 3 4 5 C-200




CUTIFILL NOTES:
IMPORTED FILL IS NOT ANTICIPATED TO BE REQUIRED. IN-SITU SOILS SHALL BE USED FOR GRADING AND SURPLUS MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED AND DISPOSED OFF-SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS.

IF IMPORTED FILL IS DEEMED REQUIRED AS A RESULT OF AN UNFORESEEN FIELD CONDITION, THEN ALL FILL MATERIAL MUST BE CERTIFIED BY NYSDEC REGULATIONS AND MANIFESTS/CERTIFICATIONS OF THE FILL MATERIAL BEING DELIVERED SHALL BE PROVIDED.

1
2.

1 2 3

——— e e e __

. — —BROPERTY LINE

APPROX.

EXISTING I
WELLS \
! |
100-FOOT WETLAND BUFFER ! _ PROVIDE 6-INCH SOLID WALL HEADER PIPE - APPOX I
‘CONNECT ALL ROOF LEADERS TO THIS PIPE (TYP) | cATION OF
PROPOSED SSDS LOCATION E (REFER TO DETAIL) EXISTING !
REFER TO SHEET C-400)
| { ) PROPOSED SEPTIC TANK LOCATION HOUSE '
PROVIDED 45-DEGREE FITTINGS | SETBACKLINE STARTINV. EL. 485.8
MAX AT ALL BENDS (TYP.) !
PROVIDE CLEANOUT (TYP.) |
— S
PROVIDE RETENTION svsrsm B (CULTEC 280 HB x 7) ] BASEMENT ACCESS § &? N '
OF STONE EL. 482.66 | _ WO0D REAR DECK AND STAIR .
1P OF CHAMBER EL 48215 ] - = START INV. EL. 485.5 1
BOTTON OF CHAVBER EL. 47995 =|w" G
BOTTOM OF STONE EL 479.45 """‘”""HH”HHHH”HHHH 0 mm N PROVIDE 124NCH NYLOPLAST STRUCTURE 1
12-INCH INV. EL 479.95 (IN) mhﬂ ‘ GRATE EL. 486.00
(REFER TO DETAIL) | = 10-INCH INV. EL. 482,50 (OUT) |
12INCH INV. EL. 482.33 (OUT TO CHAMBER)
SUMP EL. 481.33 I
PROPOSED,
[REFER TO DETAIL)
ISOLATOR ROW DWELLING EARACE f ! !
CONCRETE CAP PROVIDE SHALLOW GRASS DRAINAGE
W67 FOOTPRINT SWALE TO PROMOTE DRAINAGE INTO
PROPOSED DRAINAGE STRUCTURE
I
PROVIDE 12NCH NYLOPLAST STRUCTURE GRATE EL. 484.90 -
6-INCH INV. EL. 483.45 (IN) x 2 ISOLATOR ROW h
10-INCH INV. EL. 482.50 (OUT) INTERCEPT EXISTING CMP WITH PRE-CAST DRAINAGE
12-INCH INV. EL. 479.95 (OUT TO CHAMBER) STRUCTURE EQUIPPED WITH IRON GRATE (VERIFY
P EL. 478.95 INVERT IN FIELD PRIOR TO ORDERING)
(REFER TO DETAIL) \
PROVIDE RETENTION SYSTEM A (CULTEC 260HD x 4) I |
EXISTING EXPOSED PVC SANITARY SEWER ——=) ;g:: g; 3;3'&@5; 2&5‘%“4 = 1
PROVIDE 6-INCH FRENCH DRAIN o e e 1 '
INSTALL AT INV. EL. 484.10 @ 0% PITCH A
(REFER TO DETAIL) | 0z = |
£Z68 I
MAINTAIN PITCH Bt |
PROVIDE 10-NCH SOLID WALL OVERFLOW : = X
PROPOSED WATER WELL LOCATION FOR DOMESTIC USE |
, PROVIDE DRAINAGE SWALE
PROVIDE 10-INCH GRATE FOR BUBBLER | / (REFER TO DETALL)
EATURE AT GRATE EL. 484.00
(REFER TO DETAIL) PROVIDE GRAVEL DRIVEWAY
(REFER TO DETAIL) /
/
_
_ _———
, i } EDGE OF ROAD
[ |
i 1 | TEAKETTLE SPOUT ROAD
TEAKETTLE sPouT ROAD) APPROX 26/ WIDTH
EDGE OF ROAD EDGE OF ROAD
PROVIDE 10-INCH GRATE FOR PROFOSED uTILITY
BUBBLER FEATURE AT GRATE EL POLE LOCATION
484,00 (REFER TO DETAIL) -

GRAPHIC SCALE

O
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|

- EysngTReae 1

STANDARD 2' WIDE ABSORPTION TRENCH

5 ROWS @ 60' TRENCH LENGTH

1 ROWS @ 40' TRENCH LENGTH APPOX.

“TOTAL LENGTH: 340 L F. > 333 LF. REQD LOCATION OF

4BR @150GALIDAY PERC 8-1G4ININCH EXSTING
. HOUSE

100-FOOT WETLAND BUFFER \JV
|
|

NEW SEPTIC TANK
1,250 GALLON SIZE (TYP.)

C ANY ALTERATION OF PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS,
PLATS AND REPORTS BEARING THE SEAL OF A
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR LICENSED
LAND SURVEYOR IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7208
(OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUGATION LAW, EXCEPT
AS PROVIDED FOR BY SECTION 7209, SUBSEGTION 2
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| \
/ L R—
| MAINTENANCE ACCESS

4 |

PROJECT NAVE

/
/
[}
4 1
MAHOPAC HOUSE

N

PROJECT ADDRESS

e —— -

CONCRETE CAP
a1
!

93 TEAKETTLE SPOUT ROAD, MAHOPAC, N7 10541

N
h

LEGEND

NAME TYPE OF LINE

CONSTRUCTION
EXISTING EXPOSED PVC
SANITARY SEWER H FENCING

PROPERTY LINE

ELEVATION CONTOUR

RESTRICTED
BOUNDARY (TYP.) WELL SETBACKS
WETLAND SETBACK _
APPOX
LOCATION OF B UNDERGROUND
EXSTING PROPOSED WATER WELL TRIC
HousE LOCATION FOR DOMESTIC
APPROX LT
oF £x. oD
SILT FENCE EROSION CONTROL
3 [42823  REVISED PER REVIEW COMMENTS
s EDGEOFROAD 2 |arand] ISSUED AS FINAL
§ ' I
! | TEAKETTLE SPOUT ROAD ' 1 [1i23r23 REVISED DRAFT
TEAKETTLE seour RoADL APPROX 24 WIDTH 0 ez |SSUED FOR REVIEW
E0GEOFRORD i1, £DGE OF ROAD [ PR | OATE | DeScRPTION
\ N i
PROPOSED UTILITY
POLE LOCATION CADDIIGFILE
ORANBY

SEETTIE

GRAPHIC SCALE
7 WATER WELL AND SEPTIC SYSTEM PLAN
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NOTE:

2

1. PROPOSED INFILTRATION AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH CONSTRUCTION - REFER TO SHEET C-200 FOR EXACT LOCATIONS.

I
—_——

APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF
SITE DISTURBANCE
(30,990 SF)

PROPERTY

4 = —EEQHY

2" x 2" WOOD STAKES

UNDISTURBED

BURY TOE OF FILTER
FABRIC IN TRENCH AND
BACKFILL (6" MIN.)

SECTION VIEW

o
KRR
RIS,
£335360335%5

20" MIN.

U T

\_ survtoror ruten
RERER

we__ _

16" MIN.

APPROX.
EXISTNG

BACKFILL (6" MIN.)

LOT AREA APPROX.

(42940 s;)\l

APPOX.

LOCATION OF
EXISTING
HOUSE

PROPOSED

DWELLING
280

FOOTPRINT

GARAGE.

ISOMETRIC VIEW

APPOX.
LOCATION OF
EXISTNG

!
1
I NOTE TO USER:
1

HOUSE '
1
1
!

1. IF PROJECT HAS SPECIFICATIONS DELETE NOTES 4 AND 5.

NOTES
STABILIZED SOIL
STOCKPILE AREA

1. INSTALL FABRIC ON UPHILL SIDE OF WOOD STAKES.
2. SPACING BETWEEN WOOD STAKES PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATION

3. SILT FENCE WILL NOT BE USED IN DRAINAGE WAYS.

4. MAINTENANCE: INSPECT FOR TEARS IN THE FABRIC OR DAMAGE TO

PVC CONSTRUCTION

1
ﬂh/ PROTECTION FENCE
]

[
|
i

1 TEMPORARY DRAINAGE SWALE

/‘/‘l\‘/ WITH STONE CHECK DAMS
B\
b

d

WHEN IT REACHES A DEPTH OF SIX-INCHES OR MORE.

| /AND ANY ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT WILL BE REMOVED.

SILT FENCE DETAIL
[N.T.S]

48" HIGH DENSITY
ORANGE POLYETHYLENE
SAFETY FENCE

SILT FENCE (TYP.)

WIRE OR ZIP TIES
TO SECURE FENCE
TOPOST

BOTTOM OF FENCE
TO BE FLUSH WITH-
GROUND SURFACE
STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE FINISHED GRADE
(SURFACE VARIES)

! -
i/ - . - -
W —_— _—
z
EDGE OF ROAD
| 1 TEAKETTLE SPOUT ROAD !
TEAKETTLE ROAD} APPROX 24 WIDTH

EDGE OF ROAD

EDGE OF ROAD

GRAPHIC SCALE

POLE LOCATION Note:

1. MAINTAIN TENSION ACROSS FULL HEIGHT AND LENGTH OF FENCE.

PLASTIC CONSTRUCTION SAFETY FENCE
]

(v FmET )
1inch = 20 ft

2°x 2" WOOD STAKES

SUPPORTS. REPAIR AS NECESSARY. REMOVE ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT

5. REMOVAL: WHEN UPSLOPE AREAS ARE STABILIZED, THE STURCTURE

2°X2" WOODEN STAKES

O
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ANY ALTERATION OF PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS,
PLATS AND REPORTS BEARING THE SEAL OF A
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR LICENSED
LAND SURVEYOR IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7208
(OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUGATION LAW, EXCEPT
AS PROVIDED FOR BY SECTION 7209, SUBSEGTION 2
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IS0 0-0:020.034

L

5

TOPSOIL AND SEED

CULTEC NO. 410
NON-WOVEN
GEOTEXTILE AROUND

STONE.
TOP AND SIDES

6.0 INCH DEPTH OF 1-2
INCH WASHED,
CRUSHED STONE
ABOVE CHAMBERS

12" HDPE FEED
CONNECTOR

6.0 INCH MIN. DEPTH
oF

1-2 INCH WASHED,

i CRUSHED
T 'STONE BENEATH
= CHAMBERS
i (§) =
JEil CULTEC RECHARGER
QO 330XLHD
[T HEAVY-DUTY
N CHAMBER
& f
% 12.0 INCH MIN. WIDTH
% OF 1-2 INCH WASHED,
CRUSHED STONE
= b2 BORDER
— Y o 5% 503010 1302004 SURROUNDING ALL
| CHAMBERS
LA\ PIPE TO BE INSERTED 12.0 INGHES MIN. INTO CHAMBER
UNDERGROUND RETENTION SYSTEM TYPICAL
PLAN VIEW DETAIL
NT.S]
‘CULTEC NO. 410 NON-WOVEN
RECHARGER
o GEOTEXTILE AROUND STONE. TOP AND SIDES
HEAVY DUTY 1-2 INCH WASHED, CRUSHED STONE SURROUNDING CHAMBERS
CHAMBER FINISHED LAWN
( 12" HOPE GONNECTOR
E
=
5 ==
= =

INLET/OUTLET PIPE TO BE
INSERTED 12.0" MIN. INTO CHAMBER

......

ENTER TO CENTER

CULTEC NO. 4800 WOVEN GEOTEXTILE TO BE PLACED
BENEATH ISOLATOR ROW (FOR SCOUR PROTECTION)

UNDERGROUND RETENTION SYSTEM TYPICAL
SECTION A DETAIL
INTS]

1-2 INCH WASHED, CRUSHED STONE —

SURROUNDING CHAMBERS [~ CULTEC NO. 410 NON-WOVEN
GEOTEXTILE AROUND STONE.
TOP AND SIDES

RECHARGER 330XLHD

FINISHED LAWN
1’ HEAVY DUTY CHAMBER

o : S
e H il 1 5 ||
) I )
I 1t f u 10
A i
S 5

LT

SIDE PORTAL TO BE CUT IN FIELD
TO ALLOW FOR 12" HDPE

TO BE WITHIN 1/4° TOLERANCE
OF SIDE PORTAL TRIM GUIDELINE

&
MN

UNDERGROUND RETENTION SYSTEM TYPICAL

CULTEC NO. 4800 WOVEN GEOTEXTILE
TO BE PLACED BENEATH INTERNAL
MANIFOLD FEATURE AND BENEATH

ALL INLET/OUTLET PIPES (FOR SCOUR

PROTECTION)

SECTION B DETAIL

NTS]

BACKFILL COUPLER

NATIVE SOIL

TOE-IN METHOD P
JOINING SECTIONS OF FENCING

INSTALLATION NOTES

1. EXCAVATE A 4 INCH * 4 INCH TRENCH ALONG THE
LOWER PERIMETER OF THE SITE.

2. UNROLL A SECTION AT A TIME AND POSITION THE
POSTS AGAINST THE BACK (DOWNSTREAM) WALL OF THE
TRENCH (NET SIDE AWAY FROM DIRECTION OF FLOW).

3. DRIVE THE POST INTO THE GROUND UNTIL THE
NETTING IS APPROXIMATELY 2 INCHES FROM THE
TRENCH BOTTOM,

4. LAY THE TOE-IN FLAP OF FABRIC ONTO THE
UNDISTURBED BOTTOM OF THE TRENCH, BACKFILL THE
TRENCH AND TAMP THE SOIL. STEEPER SLOPES
REQUIRE AN INTERCEPT TRENCH.

5. JOIN SECTIONS AS SHOWN ABOVE.

2°x 2" WOOD STAKES

UNDISTURBED

BURY TOE OF FILTER
FABRIC IN TRENCH AND
BACKFILL (6" MIN.)

SECTION VIEW
)
FILTER FABRI STEHXKKNH
RS
RKIKKKKA
QLRSI 2" x 21 WOOD STAKES

X

%5
hoss
-
%S
o2t
o
89398
S0%es
29598
b9%es
09593
$%%
%%
0%

-

%5

oS
<
(%8

20" MIN.

MIN.

BURY TOE OF FILTER
FABRIC IN TRENCH AND
BACKFILL (6" MIN.)

ISOMETRIC VIEW

NOTE TO USER:
1. IF PROJECT HAS SPECIFICATIONS DELETE NOTES 4 AND 5.

NOTES

1. INSTALL FABRIC ON UPHILL SIDE OF WOOD STAKES.
2. SPACING BETWEEN WOOD STAKES PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATION

3.SILT FENCE WILL NOT BE USED IN DRAINAGE WAYS.

4. MAINTENANCE: INSPECT FOR TEARS IN THE FABRIC OR DAMAGE TO
SUPPORTS. REPAIR AS NECESSARY. REMOVE ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT
WHEN IT REACHES A DEPTH OF SIX-INCHES OR MORE.

5. REMOVAL: WHEN UPSLOPE AREAS ARE STABILIZED, THE STURCTURE
AND ANY ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT WILL BE REMOVED.

SILT FENCE DETAIL
INT.S]

EXISTING

GROUND SEE PLAN
SURFACE/ EXISTING
WORKAREA 75 ANGULAR STONE 6 i PAVEMENT

T

GEOTEXTILE FABR\C/

(MIRAFI HP270
OR SIMILAR)
SECTION VIEW
10' MIN. RADIUS
PLAN VIEW

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

P
«d

0 f Fo—
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=)

TOPSOIL AND SEED (6" MIN)

BACKFILL WITH NATIVE MATERIAL

3/4" CRUSHED STONE
BEDDING

IN. TRENCH WIDTH,
OF PIPE PLUS 12" EACH SIDE

PIPE TRENCH DETAIL

C ANY ALTERATION OF PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS,

(OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW, EXCEP"
AS PROVIDED FOR BY SECTION 7209, SUBSEGTION 2

PROJECT NAVE

MAHOPAC HOUSE

PROJECT ADDRESS

93 TEAKETTLE SPOUT ROAD, MAHOPAC, N7 10541

LEGEND

(REFER TO DETAILS IF APPLICABLE)

INTEGRATED DUCTILE IRON
FRAME & GRATE TO MATCH BASIN O.D.
(PART #1299 CGS)

12" MIN

(5) ADAPTER ANGLES
VARIABLE 0° - 360"
ACCO AN

REFER TO PLANS
FOR INVERT ELEVATIONS

REFER TO PLANS
FOR SUMP DEPTHS

WATERTIGHT JOINT
(CORRUGATED HDPE SHOWN)

THE BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE CRUSHED STONE OR
OTHER GRANULAR MATERIAL MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS
OF CLASS |, CLASS II, OR CLASS lll MATERIAL AS DEFINED IN
ASTM D2321. BEDDING & BACKFILL FOR SURFACE
DRAINAGE INLETS SHALL BE PLACED & COMPACTED
UNIFORMLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D2321

NYLOPLAST BASIN DETAIL

REFER TO PLAN FOR
BASIN SIZE DIAMETER
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CONCRETE WASHOUT
45 HIGH DENSITY SieN
ORANGE POLYETHYLENE
SAFETY FENCE
STONE VEHICLE
TRACKING PAD
7 ’
WIRE OR ZIP TIES NG l
TO SECURE FENCE *%_
0ST . =
'§‘= (2 T B - ADJACENT GRADE FLUSH WITH ‘
BOTTOM OF FENCE = . i TOP OF GRAVEL
comoncrrae: I D
crompsueace |\ I 0 f Fo—
N ——— ;T
FINISHED GRADE —r
Rt s\ \ 3 — e . A2L ENGINEERING
- EA GRAVEL
= (COLOR APPROVED BY OWNER)
S 15
12" (TYP.) ANGULAR STONE = ) ) 8
Y &[\ 2. 5L0PE. (CLEAN 3/4" MIN. SIZE) ‘
NG S Ny
UNDISTURBED ORJ o) N aoLE: COMPACTED NONANOVEN GEOTEXTILE FABRIC
|coMPACTED soIL ] SUBGRADE ¢ ON OR EQU ) .
—
=] SECTION
— GRAVEL DRIVEWAY
= NTS]
= NOTES:
NOTE 1. THE CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO
o CONCRETE PLACEMENT ON SITE
1. MAINTAIN TENSION ACROSS FULL HEIGHT AND LENGTH OF FENCE. 2. USE EXCAVATED MATERIAL FOR PERIETER BERM CONSTRUCTION.
PLASTIC CONSTRUCTION SAFETY FENCE CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA DETAIL
.T.S.
C ANY ALTERATION OF PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS,
PLATS AND REPORTS BEARING THE SEAL OF A
u GENSED
LAND SURVEYOR IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7200
OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW, EXCEP
OPEN CHANNEL 'AS PROVIDED FOR BY SECTION 7209, SUBSECTION 2
NOTES
1. AVOID COMPAGTION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS 213 CHANNEL WIDTH PROECTNAIE
2. TOPSOIL SHALL BE FERTILE, FRIABLE SOIL, TYPICAL OF PRODUCT SOILS IN THE
. SURROUNDING AREA AND SHALL CONTAIN BETWEEN 5% AND 20% ORGANIC MATTER
4 MIN. TOPSOIL MAHOPAC HOUSE
3. TOPSOIL SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM STONE SIZE OF 1* AND SHALL GONFORM TO THE
FOLLOWING GRADATION
SIEVE %PASSING > PROJECT ADDRESS:
* 100 =
No.4 85-100 NON-WOVEN =
NO.40 60-85 GEOTEXTILE FABRIC: ~ 93 TEAKETTLE SPOUT ROAD, MAHOPAC, N7 10541
NO. 100 3860 (MIRAFI 140 NL OR EQUIVALENT) |
NO. 200 2840
SUBGRADE L0
\ 4. TOPSOIL SHALL NOT BE DISTRIBUTED OVER PARTLY OR FULL FROZEN, MUDDY, SNOWY, ICY
OR EXCESSIVELY WET SURFACES. [FRONT VIEW
5. 50D AND SEED MIXTURE(S) SHALL BE APPROPRIATE FOR GROWING SEASON, CLIVATE AND (REFER TO DETAILS IF APPLICABLE)
SOIL CONDITIONS, AND SURFACE USAGE. REFER TO STATE GUIDELINES.
TOPSOIL RESTORATION 6. SEED SHALL BE APPLIED AT RATES RECOMMENDED BY STATE GUIDELINES. J—
e TR 7. APPLY MULCH OVER SEEDED AREAS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE GUIDELINES, AGGREGATE
8. SODDING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUPPLIER'S GUIDELINES. AT MINIMUM,
LAY SOD IN STAGGERED ROWS OVER DAMPENED AND LOOSENEDISCARIFIED TOPSOIL. PLACE GHANNEL FLOW
STRIPS PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF FLOW. ON SLOPES, ANCHOR SOD TO HOLD IN
PLACE UNTIL SECURED BY PLANT GROWTH
9. INSTALL ANDIOR REPAIR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES BEFORE LAYING Y
TOPSOIL. MAINTAIN EROSION CONTROL MEASURES DURING TOPSOILING.
10.MAXIMUM SLOPE TOPSOIL CAN BE USED IS 2:1 NON-WOVEN B
croTEE SIDE VIEW
NOTES
7. CHECK DAMS SHALL BE SPACED SO THE TOP OF DOWNGRADIENT CHECK DAM AND BOTTOM OF
THE UPGRADIENT CHECK DAM SHALL BE AT THE SAME ELEVATION
2. REPLACE OR REPAIR CHECK DAM WITHIN TWENTY-FOUR (24) HOURS OF OBSERVED FAILURE.
u STONE CHECK DAM
EXISTING GRADE pE— BECOE
3 |4/28/23  REVISED PER REVIEW COMMENTS
2 [an3ed ISSUED AS FINAL
_— 1 (1123023 REVISED DRAFT
OPEN GRATE —
0 |119/23 ISSUED FOR REVIEW
AN ADWST FINISHED e e e
COMPACTED SUBGRADE GRADE (FLUSH)
PROECTNO,
21 SLOPE (MAX) (TYP) 21 SLOPE (MAX) (TYP) CADDNGFIE
-
SOD STRIPS OR SEED AND MULCH 4 TOPSOIL (MIN,) _— DRAN Y
-
INE==T
NOTES: NOTES
1. DISTURBED AREA ADJAGENT TO CHANNEL TO BE BROUGHT TO FINISHED NOTES
1. REFER TO DRAINAGE AND GRADING PLAN FOR GRATE AND SREETTINE
GRCE IMMEDIATELY, TOPSOILED, SEEDED AND MAITAINED FOR EROSION B T T I D g
2. ENSURE GRATE IS INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY LEVELED.
STORMWATER OVERFLOW (BUBBLER] CONSTRUCTION DETAILS 2
DRAINAGE SWALE
INTS]
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A2L ENGINEERING

ANY ALTERATION OF PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS,
PLATS AND REPORTS BEARING THE SEAL OF A
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR LICENSED

YOR IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7208
(OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUGATION LAW, EXCEPT
AS PROVIDED FOR BY SECTION 7209, SUBSEGTION 2

PROJECT NAVE

MAHOPAC HOUSE

PROJECT ADDRESS

93 TEAKETTLE SPOUT ROAD, MAHOPAC, N7 10541

LEGEND

NAME TYPE OF LINE

CONSTRUCTION
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PROPERTY LINE

ELEVATION CONTOUR

WELL SETBACKS

WETLAND SETBACK

B UNDERGROUND
TRIC
3 |4/28/23)  REVISED PER REVIEW COMMENTS
2 [2r3029) ISSUED AS FINAL
1 |1123/23) REVISED DRAFT
0 |119/23 ISSUED FOR REVIEW
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